OUTDOOR KITCHEN/CUISINE EXTERIEURE/AUSSENKUCHE
VENKOVNi KUCHYN/ZAHRADNA KUCHYNA/KUCHNIA NA ZEWNATRZ/
CUCINA ALL'APERTO/COZINHA EXTERIOR/COCINA EXTERIOR/
ZUNANJA KUHINJA/KULTERI KONYHA/BBHLUHA KYXHSA (VANSHNA KUHNJA)/
BUCATARIE iN AER LIBER/BUITENKEUKEN/UDEND@RSK@KKEN/ULKOKEITTIO

A801002750

La
v /

Questions? Issues? Missing Part? Professional Installation Service?
Contact us at customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Questions?

Probléemes? Piéece manquante?Service d'installation professionnel?
Contactez-nous a customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Fragen? Probleme? Fehlendes Teil? Professioneller Installationsservice?
Kontaktieren Sie uns unter customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Mate dotazy? Problémy? Chybéjici dil? Profesionalni montazni sluzba?
Kontaktujte nds na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Mate otazky? Probléemy? Chybajuca ¢ast’? Profesionalna montazna sluzba?
Kontaktujte ndas na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Masz kpytania? Problemy? Brakujgca czes¢? Profesjonalna usfuga montazu?
Skontaktuj sie z nami pod adresem customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Domande? Problemi? Parte mancante? Servizio di installazione professionale?
Contattaci all'indirizzo customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Perguntas? Problemas? Peca em falta? Servigo de instalagao profissional?
Contacte-nos atraves de customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

¢Preguntas? ;Problemas? ¢;Parte faltante? ; Servicio de instalacion profesional?
Contactenos en customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Vpraéa'rya? Tezave? Manjkajoci del? Strokovna montazna storitev?
ontaktirajte nas na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com

Kérdései vannak? Problémak? Hianyzo6 alkatrész? Professzionalis telepitési szolgaltatas?
Vegye fel veliink a kapcsolatot a customer.care@sunjoygroup.com cimen
Bwnpocu? lpo6nemu? Jlunceawa Yacm? lpoghecuoHanHa uHcmManayuoHHa 7ycnyea?
Cebpxxeme ce ¢ Hac Ha customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Bnnpocu?

Intrebdri? Probleme? Piesd lipsd? Serviciu de instalare profesionald?
Contactati-ne la customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Intrebari?

ivragen? Problemen? Onderdelen missen? Professionele installatie service?
Neem contact met ons op via customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Vragen?

Sporgsmal? Problemer? Manglende del? Professionel installationsservice?
Kontakt os pa customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Spgrgsmal?

Kysymyksid? Ongelma? Puuttuva osa? Ammattimainen asennuspalvelu?
Ota yhteyttd osoitteeseen customer.care@sunjoygroup.com Kysymyksia?

A8010027502.
Country of Origin: China/Pais d’origine: Chine/ Production Number: 2024100878/Numéro de fabrication: 2024100878
Herkunftsland: China/Zemé pivodu: Cina/ Produktionsnummer: 2024100878/Cislo vyroby: 2024100878
Krajina pdévodu: Cina/Kraj pochodzenia: Chiny/ Cislo vyroby: 2024100878/Numer produkcji: 2024100878
Paese di origine: Cina/Pais de origem: China/ Numero di produzione: 2024100878/Numero de produgdo: 2024100878
Pais de origen: China/DrZava izvora: Kitajska/ Numero de produccién: 2024100878/Stevilka proizvodnje: 2024100878
Szarmazasi orszag: Kina Gyartasi szam: 2024100878
CtpaHa Ha npou3sxoa: Kutai Homep Ha npoussopacreo: 2024100878
Tara de origine: China Numar de productie: 2024100878
Land van herkomst: China Productienummer: 2024100878
Oprindelsesland: Kina Produktionsnummer: 2024100878

Alkuperdmaa: Kiina Tuotenumero: 2024100878



Warnings/Avertissements/Warnungen/Upozornéni/Varovania/Ostrzezenia/
Avvertenze/Avisos/Advertencias/Opozorila/Figyelmeztetések/
MpeaynpexaeHuna/ Avertismente/Waarschuwingen/Advarsler/Varoitukset :

¢ Read and follow mfg. assembly and use instructions. Not intended for commercial use.
¢ Keep all children and pets away from assembly area.
¢ Any assembly of the product must be carried out by adults.

Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.

The product should be mounted on a solid base, preferably on concrete footings or in paving. This

will preventwind damage or damage to other property or health. If the product cannot be securely and
firmly attached, itmust be dismantled and stored before the wind arrives.

¢ Do not climb or stand on the roof of the product, Do not hang or support heavy objects on the structure.
Theproduct may collapse.

e Check all bolts for tightness before use. IMPORTANT - check and tighten bolts often to keep them secure!

¢ Use the correct bolts as indicated. All bolts should be hand tight until the complete pieces is assembled
(This willmake the assembly process much easier). Once the piece is fully assembled, then go back and
tighten all boltswith provided tool.

e Lire et suivre mfg. instructions de montage et d'utilisation. Non destiné a un usage commercial.
e Tenez tous les enfants et animaux domestiques éloignés de la zone de montage.
e Tout assemblage du produit doit étre effectué par des adultes.

e Certaines pieces peuvent contenir des bords tranchants. Portez des gants de protection si necessairelLe
produit doit étre monté sur une base solide, de préférence sur des semelles en béton ou sur un pave.
Celaévitera les dommages causés par le vent ou les dommages a d'autres biens ou a la santé. si le produit
ne peutpas étre fixé de maniére sure et ferme, il doit étre démonté et stocké avant I'arrivée du vent.

¢ Ne grimpez pas et ne vous tenez pas debout sur le toit du produit, Ne pas accrocher ou soutenir des
objetslourds sur la structure. Le produit pourrait s effondrer.

¢ Certaines piéces peuvent contenir des bords tranchants. Portez des gants de protection si nécessaire.

e Utilisez les boulons corrects comme indique. Tous les boulons doivent étre serrés a la main jusqu'a ce que
lespieces complétes soient assemblées (cela rendra le processus d'assemblage beaucoup plus facile).
Une fois lapiéce entierement assemblée, revenez en arriere et serrez tous les boulons avec I'outil fourni.

¢ Lesen und befolgen Sie die Montage- und Gebrauchsanweisungen des Herstellers. Nicht fir den
gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

¢ Halten Sie alle Kinder und Haustiere vom Montagebereich fern.
¢ Alle Montagearbeiten an dem Produkt missen von Erwachsenen durchgefiihrt werden.
¢ Einige Teile kdnnen scharfe Kanten enthalten. Tragen Sie gegebenenfalls Schutzhandschuhe.

¢ Das Produkt sollte auf einer soliden Basis montiert werden, vorzugsweise auf Betonfundamenten oder
Pflasterungen. Dies verhindert Windschdaden oder Schaden an anderen Eigentlimern oder der Gesundheit.
Wenn das Produkt nicht sicher und fest befestigt werden kann, muss es vor dem Eintreffen des Windes
abgebaut und gelagert werden.

¢ Klettern oder stehen Sie nicht auf dem Dach des Produkts. Hangen oder stiitzen Sie keine schweren
Gegenstande an der Struktur. Das Produkt kénnte zusammenbrechen.

e Uberpriifen Sie alle Schrauben auf Festigkeit, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. WICHTIG - iiberpriifen und
ziehen Sie die Schrauben regelmaRig an, um sie sicher zu halten!

¢ Verwenden Sie die richtigen Schrauben, wie angegeben. Alle Schrauben sollten bis zum vollstédndigen
Zusammenbau des Produkts handfest angezogen werden (dies macht den Montageprozess wesentlich
einfacher). Sobald das Produkt vollstandig montiert ist, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben mit dem mitgelieferten
Werkzeug fest.

e Prectéte si a dodriujte montdini a uZivatelské pokyny vyrobce. Neni uréeno pro komercni pouziti.
e Drite vSechny déti a domdci zvifata mimo montdzni prostor.

e Veskerou montaz produktu musi provadét dospéli.

e Nékteré ¢asti mohou mit ostré hrany. P¥i praci si podle potieby nasadte ochranné rukavice.



Produkt by mél byt namontovan na pevném zakladu, nejlépe na betonovych zakladech nebo dlazbé. To
zabrani poskozeni vétrem nebo poskozeni jiného majetku ¢i zdravi. Pokud nelze produkt bezpecné a pevné
pfipevnit, musi byt pred pfichodem vétru demontovan a ulozZen.

Nesplhejte a nestojte na stfechu produktu. Na konstrukci neviste ani nepodporujte tézké predméty.
Produkt by mohl spadnout.

Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte viechny $rouby, zda jsou pevné utazené. DULEZITE — pravidelné kontrolujte a
utahujte Srouby, aby byly bezpecné pripevnény!

PouZijte spravné Srouby, jak je uvedeno. VSechny Srouby by mély byt dotahovany ru¢né, dokud neni dil
kompletné sestaven (to usnadni montdzni proces). Jakmile je dil pIné sestaven, utdhnéte vSechny Srouby
pfiloZenym nastrojem.

Preditajte si a riadte sa pokynmi vyrobcu na montaz a pouZitie. Nie je uréené na komeréné pouzitie.
Udrzujte vSetky deti a domdce zvieratd mimo oblasti montaze.

Montaz produktu by mali vykonavat dospeli.

Niektoré diely mézu mat ostré hrany. PouZivajte ochranné rukavice, ak je to potrebné.

Produkt by mal byt namontovany na pevnej zakladni, najlepsie na beténovych zdkladoch alebo dlazbe.
To zabrani poskodeniu vetrom alebo poskodeniu iného majetku ¢i zdravia. Ak produkt nie je mozné
bezpecne a pevne pripevnit, musi byt pred prichodom vetra demontovany a ulozeny.

Nesplhajte a nestojte na streche produktu. Na konstrukciu neviste ani nepodporujte tazké predmety.
Produkt by mohol spadnut.

Pred pouZitim skontrolujte vietky skrutky, ¢i st pevne utiahnuté. DOLEZITE — pravidelne kontrolujte a
utiahnite skrutky, aby boli bezpecne pripevnené!

Pouzite spravne skrutky, ako je uvedené. Vsetky skrutky by mali byt dotiahnuté ru¢ne az do Uplného
zostavenia dielu (to ulahci proces montaze). Po Uplnom zostaveni dielu dotiahnite vietky skrutky
pomocou prilozeného nastroja.

Przeczytaj i postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami montazu i uzytkowania producenta. Nie przeznaczone do
uzytku komercyjnego.

Trzymaj wszystkie dzieci i zwierzeta z dala od obszaru montazu.
Montaz produktu powinien by¢ przeprowadzany przez osoby doroste.
Niektdre czesci mogg zawierac ostre krawedzie. W razie potrzeby zatéz rekawice ochronne.

Produkt powinien by¢ zamocowany na solidnej podstawie, najlepiej na betonowych fundamentach lub
nawierzchni. Zapobiegnie to uszkodzeniom spowodowanym wiatrem lub uszkodzeniom innych
przedmiotéw lub zdrowia. Jesli produkt nie moze by¢ bezpiecznie i mocno zamocowany, nalezy go
zdemontowac i przechowac¢ przed nadejsciem wiatru.

Nie wspinaj sie ani nie stéj na dachu produktu. Na konstrukcje nie wieszaj ani nie podpieraj ciezkich
przedmiotéw. Produkt moze sie zawalié.

Przed uzyciem sprawdz, czy wszystkie $ruby sa dokrecone. WAZNE — regularnie sprawdzaj i dokrecaj
sruby, aby byty pewne!

Uzyj odpowiednich $rub, jak wskazano. Wszystkie sruby powinny by¢ dokrecone recznie, az do petnego
ztozenia produktu (to utatwi proces montazu). Po petnym ztozeniu produktu, dokrec¢ wszystkie sruby
przy uzyciu dotgczonego narzedzia.

Leggere e seguire le istruzioni di montaggio e utilizzo del produttore. Non destinato a uso commerciale.
Tenere bambini e animali lontani dall'area di montaggio.

Il montaggio del prodotto deve essere eseguito da adulti.

Alcuni pezzi potrebbero avere bordi taglienti. Indossare guanti protettivi, se necessario.

Il prodotto deve essere montato su una base solida, preferibilmente su fondamenta in cemento o
pavimentazione. Cio impedira danni da vento o danni a altri beni o alla salute. Se il prodotto non pud
essere fissato saldamente, deve essere smontato e conservato prima dell'arrivo del vento.

Non salire o stare sul tetto del prodotto. Non appendere o sostenere oggetti pesanti sulla struttura.
Il prodotto potrebbe crollare.

Controllare tutti i bulloni per verificare che siano ben serrati prima dell'uso. IMPORTANTE — controllare e
serrare frequentemente i bulloni per mantenerli sicuri!

Usare i bulloni corretti come indicato. Tutti i bulloni devono essere serrati a mano fino a quando il pezzo
non & completamente assemblato (cio rendera il processo di assemblaggio molto pili facile). Una volta che
il pezzo € completamente assemblato, serrare tutti i bulloni con lo strumento fornito.

3|67



Leia e siga as instrucdes de montagem e uso do fabricante. Nao destinado a uso comercial.
Mantenha todas as criangas e animais de estimac¢do afastados da area de montagem.

A montagem do produto deve ser realizada por adultos.

Algumas partes podem ter bordas afiadas. Use luvas de protecdo, se necessario.

O produto deve ser montado em uma base sélida, preferencialmente em fundagées de concreto ou
pavimentacdo. Isso evitard danos causados pelo vento ou danos a outros bens ou a saude. Se o produto nao
puder ser fixado com seguranga, ele deve ser desmontado e armazenado antes da chegada do vento.

N3o suba nem fique no telhado do produto. Ndo pendure ou apoie objetos pesados na estrutura. O produto
pode colapsar.

Verifique todos os parafusos para ver se estdo apertados antes de usar. IMPORTANTE — verifique e aperte os
parafusos com frequéncia para manté-los seguros!

Use os parafusos corretos, conforme indicado. Todos os parafusos devem ser apertados a mao até que a peca
esteja totalmente montada (isso facilitara muito o processo de montagem). Apds a montagem completa da
peca, aperte todos os parafusos com a ferramenta fornecida.

Lea y siga las instrucciones de montaje y uso del fabricante. No destinado para uso comercial.
Mantenga a los nifios y mascotas alejados del drea de montaje.

El montaje del producto debe ser realizado por adultos.

Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Use guantes de proteccidn si es necesario.

El producto debe montarse sobre una base sélida, preferiblemente sobre cimientos de concreto o pavimentacion.
Esto evitara dafios por viento o dafios a otras propiedades o la salud. Si el producto no puede fijarse de manera
segura, debe desmontarse y almacenarse antes de la llegada del viento.

No suba ni se pare sobre el techo del producto. No cuelgue ni soporte objetos pesados sobre la estructura.
El producto puede colapsar.

Revise todos los tornillos para asegurarse de que estén bien apretados antes de su uso. IMPORTANTE — jrevise
y apriete los tornillos con frecuencia para mantenerlos seguros!

Use los tornillos correctos segun se indica. Todos los tornillos deben apretarse a mano hasta que el producto
esté completamente ensamblado (esto facilitara mucho el proceso de ensamblaje). Una vez que el producto
esté completamente ensamblado, apriete todos los tornillos con la herramienta proporcionada.

Preberite in uposStevajte navodila za montazo in uporabo proizvajalca. Ni namenjeno komercialni uporabi.
Ohranite vse otroke in hisne ljubljencke stran od obmoc¢ja montaze.

MontaZo izdelka morajo opraviti odrasli.

Nekateri deli imajo lahko ostre robove. Po potrebi nosite zasc¢itne rokavice.

Izdelek mora biti name3cen na trdni podlagi, najbolje na betonskih temeljih ali tlakovcih. To bo preprecilo
poskodbe zaradi vetra ali poSkodbe drugega premoZzenja ali zdravja. Ce izdelka ni mogoce trdno in varno
pritrditi, ga je treba razstaviti in shraniti pred prihodom vetra.

Ne plezajte ali stojte na strehi izdelka. Na konstrukcijo ne obesajte ali podpirajte tezkih predmetov. lzdelek
se lahko zrusi.

Pred uporabo preverite vse vijake, ali so pravilno priviti. POMEMBNO — redno preverjajte in privijte vijake,
da bodo ostali varnil

Uporabite pravilne vijake, kot je navedeno. Vse vijake je treba ro¢no priviti, dokler del ni popolnoma
sestavljen (to bo poenostavilo postopek montaze). Ko je del popolnoma sestavljen, privijte vse vijake z uporabo
priloZenega orodja.

Olvassa el és kovesse a gyartd dsszeszerelési és hasznalati utasitasait. Nem kereskedelmi célu hasznalatra.
Tartsa tavol minden gyermeket és haziallatot az 6sszeszerelési terilettél.

A termék Osszeszerelését feln6tteknek kell végeznilik.

Egyes alkatrészek éles széleket tartalmazhatnak. Sziikség esetén viseljen véddékesztydit.

A terméket szilard alapra kell rogziteni, lehet6leg beton alapokra vagy térkévekre. Ez megakadalyozza a szél
okozta kdrokat, valamint mas tulajdon vagy egészség karosodasat. Ha a termék nem rogzithetd biztonsagosan
és erdsen, azt a szél megérkezése el6tt el kell bontani és tarolni.

Ne mdszkaljon, és ne alljon a termék tetején. Ne akasszon vagy tamasszon nehéz targyakat a szerkezeten.
A termék 6sszeomolhat.

Haszndlat el6tt ellenérizze, hogy az 6sszes csavar megfelel6en van-e meghuzva. FONTOS — rendszeresen
ellendrizze és hlzza meg a csavarokat, hogy biztonsagban maradjanak!

Haszndlja a megfelel§ csavarokat, ahogyan az utasitasokban szerepel. Az 6sszes csavart kézzel kell meghuzni,
amig a darab teljesen 6ssze nem all (ez megkdnnyiti az 6sszeszerelést). Miutan a darab teljesen dssze van
szerelve, hlizza meg az 0sszes csavart az eszkdzzel, amely a csomagban van. 4|67



MpoueTteTe u cneaBaiTe MHCTPYKLMUTE 32 MOHTAK M ynoTpeba Ha npomnssoanTens. He e npegHasHayeHo 3a
Tbproscka ynoTpeba. [lpbKTe BCUYKKN Aela U AOMALIHKU NobumMmumM ganey oT painoHa 33 MOHTaX. MOHTaXXbT

Ha npoaykTa TpsAbBa Aa 6bae N3BbpLIEH OT Bb3PaCTHWU. HAKOM YacT moraT a CbAbpKaT ocTpu pbbose.

HoceTe 3aWwMTHN pbKaBULM, ako e Heobxogmmo. MpoayKTsT TpA6Ba ga 6bAe MOHTUPaH Ha CTabuaHa OCHOBA,
npeanoYmMTaHo Bbpxy BETOHHM OCHOBM UM HAcTUAKA. TOBa LWe NPeAoTBPaTM NOBPEAN OT BATHP UK yBPEXKAAHUA
Ha ApYyrn UMOTK MAK 34paBe. AKO NPOAYKTBLT He MOoXKe Aa 6bae 34paBo 3aKkpeneH, Tol Tpsbea Aa 6bae
pa3rnobeH n cbxpaHaBaH Npeau MABAHETO Ha BATbPA. He ce KaTepeTe MM CTOMTE BbPXY NOKPUBA Ha NPOAYKTA.
He 3akauaiiTe unn nogabpKaite TEXKN NpeameTy BbpPXy KOHCTPYKUMATA. NPoAyKTHT MOXKe Aa ce CpyTw.
MpoBepeTe BCMYKM BoNTOBE 3a 3aTsAraHe npeau ynotpeba. BAIKHO — pegoBHO npoBepsiBanTe U 3ataraire
bonToBeTe, 3a Aa r'M AbPKUTE cUrypHU! M3nonssante npasmuaHUTe 60ATOBE, KaKTO € NocoYeHo. Bcnukun 6ontose
TpsbBa Aa 6baaT 3aTerHaTM pbuHO, A0KATO He 6bae crnobeHo uanoTo nsgenune (Tosa e yaecHu npoueca Ha
crnobasaHe). Cneg KaTo M34e/IMETO e HaMbJ/IHO CrobeHo, BbpHETE ce M 3aTerHeTe BCUYKM bonTose ¢
npeaocTaBeHMA MHCTPYMEHT.

Cititi si urmati instructiunile de asamblare si utilizare ale producatorului. Nu este destinat pentru uz comercial.
Pastrati toti copiii si animalele de companie departe de zona de asamblare. Oricare asamblare a produsului trebuie
realizatd de adulti. Unele piese pot contine margini ascutite. Purtati manusi de protectie, daca este necesar.
Produsul trebuie montat pe o baza solida, preferabil pe fundatii din beton sau pe pavaj. Acest lucru va preveni
daunele provocate de vant sau daune altor proprietati sau sanatatii. Daca produsul nu poate fi fixat ferm, trebuie
demontat si depozitat Thainte ca vantul sa soseasca. Nu urcati sau stati pe acoperisul produsului. Nu atarnati sau
sprijiniti obiecte grele pe structura. Produsul se poate prabusi. Verificati toate suruburile pentru a va asigura ca
sunt stranse nainte de utilizare. IMPORTANT - verificati si strangeti suruburile frecvent pentru a le mentine
sigure! Folositi suruburile corecte, asa cum sunt indicate. Toate suruburile trebuie stranse manual pana cand
piesa completa este asamblata (Acest lucru va face procesul de asamblare mult mai usor). Dupa ce piesa este
complet asamblata, intoarceti-va si strangeti toate suruburile cu uneltele furnizate.

Lees en volg de montage- en gebruiksinstructies van de fabrikant. Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik. Houd
alle kinderen en huisdieren uit de montagezone. Montage van het product moet door volwassenen worden
uitgevoerd. Sommige onderdelen kunnen scherpe randen bevatten. Draag beschermende handschoenen indien
nodig. Het product moet op een stevige ondergrond worden gemonteerd, bij voorkeur op betonnen funderingen
of bestrating. Dit voorkomt schade door wind of schade aan andere eigendommen of gezondheid. Als het product
niet stevig en veilig kan worden bevestigd, moet het worden gedemonteerd en opgeslagen voordat de wind
opkomt. Klim niet op of sta niet op het dak van het product. Hang of steun geen zware voorwerpen op de
constructie. Het product kan instorten. Controleer alle bouten op strakkerheid voor gebruik. BELANGRIJK -
controleer en draai de bouten regelmatig aan om ze veilig te houden! Gebruik de juiste bouten zoals aangegeven.
Alle bouten moeten handvast worden aangedraaid totdat het volledige stuk is gemonteerd (dit maakt het
montageproces veel gemakkelijker). Zodra het stuk volledig is gemonteerd, draai dan alle bouten aan met het
meegeleverde gereedschap.

Lees og felg producentens monterings- og brugsanvisninger. Ikke beregnet til kommercielt brug. Hold alle bgrn og
kaeledyr vaek fra monteringsomradet. Montering af produktet skal udfgres af voksne. Nogle dele kan indeholde
skarpe kanter. Brug beskyttelseshandsker om ngdvendigt. Produktet skal monteres pa en solid base, helst pa
betonfundamenter eller fliser. Dette vil forhindre skader forarsaget af vind eller skader pa andre ejendom eller
sundhed. Hvis produktet ikke kan fastggres sikkert og stabilt, skal det adskilles og opbevares, inden vinden kommer.
Klatre ikke op eller sta pa produktets tag. Haeng eller stgt ikke tunge genstande pa strukturen. Produktet kan kollapse.
Tjek alle skruer for stramhed, fgr produktet tages i brug. VIGTIGT - kontroller og stram skruerne ofte for at holde

dem sikre! Brug de korrekte skruer, som angivet. Alle skruer skal veere handstramme, indtil det samlede stykke er
samlet (Dette vil ggre monteringsprocessen meget lettere). Nar stykket er helt samlet, skal du ga tilbage og

stramme alle skruerne med det medfglgende vaerktgj.

Lue ja noudata valmistajan kokoamis- ja kdyttdohjeita. Ei kaupalliseen kayttoon. Pida kaikki lapset ja lemmikit
poissa kokoamisalueelta. Tuotteen kokoaminen on suoritettava aikuisten toimesta. Jotkut osat voivat sisaltaa
terdvia reunoja. Kayta suojakasineita tarvittaessa. Tuote on kiinnitettava tukevasti, mieluiten betoniperustuksiin
tai paallysteeseen. Tama estaa tuulen aiheuttamat vauriot tai vauriot muille omaisuuksille tai terveydelle.

Jos tuotetta ei voida kiinnittaa turvallisesti ja tukevasti, se on purettava ja sdilytettdva ennen tuulen saapumista.
Al3 kiipea tai seiso tuotteen katolla. Ala ripusta tai tue raskaita esineita rakenteeseen. Tuote voi romahtaa.
Tarkista kaikki pultit ennen kayttéa. TARKEAA — tarkista ja kirista pultit usein, jotta ne pysyvat kiinteina! Kayta
oikeita pultteja kuten ohjeissa on ilmoitettu. Kaikki pultit on kiristettava kasin, kunnes koko kappale on koottu
(Tama tekee kokoamisprosessista paljon helpompaa). Kun osa on taysin koottu, kirista kaikki pultit mukana
toimitetulla tyokalulla.

5|67



Important/Wichtig/Dulezité/Dolezité/Wazne/Importante/Pomembno/
Fontos/BakHo (Vazhno)/Belangrijk/Vigtig/Tarkea:

For safety reasons, we recommend that a minimum of two people assemble the product.

Please read and understand this manual before any assembly. Before beginning assembly of product,
make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with packaging contents list.

Place all parts from the box in a cleared area and postion them on the floor in front of you.

Remove all packing materials and place them back into the box. Do not dispose of the packingmaterials
until assembly is complete.

Read each step carefully before beginning any assembly and make sure you understand each step. If
you are missing a part, please email customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Needed for assembly: (The following tools are not included).

Pour des raisons de securite, nous recommandons qu'au moins deux personnes assemblent le produit.

Veuillez lire et bien comprendre ce guide avant de procéder a 'assemblage. Avant de procéder
a'assemblage du produit, assurez-vous que toutes les pieces sont présentes.

Consultez l'illus tration dans les schémas. ettez toutes les piéces de la boite dans une zone dégagéeet
positionnez-les sur le sol devant vous.

Retirez tous les matériels d'emballage et remettez-les dans la boite. Ne les jetez pas avant d'avoirterminé
I'assemblage.

Lisez chague étape attentivement avant de commencer a assembler et assurez-vous de comprendrebien
chaque étape. S'il vous manque des pieces, veuillez envoyer un email acustomer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Nécessaire pour I'assemblage : (les outils suivants ne sont pas inclus).

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden empfehlen wir, dass mindestens zwei Personen das Produkt zusammenbauen.

Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch vor dem Zusammenbau. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile
vorhanden sind, bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau des Produkts beginnen. Vergleichen Sie die Teile mit
der Verpackungsliste.

Legen Sie alle Teile aus der Box in einem freien Bereich ab und positionieren Sie sie vor sich auf dem Boden.

Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und legen Sie diese zurlick in die Box. Entsorgen Sie die
Verpackungsmaterialien nicht, bevor der Zusammenbau abgeschlossen ist.

Lesen Sie jeden Schritt sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher,
dass Sie jeden Schritt verstehen. Falls ein Teil fehlt, senden Sie bitte eine E-Mail an
customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Flr den Zusammenbau bendtigt: (Die folgenden Werkzeuge sind nicht enthalten)

Z bezpecnostnich divod( doporucujeme, aby produkt sestavovali alespon dvé osoby.

Pfed zahajenim montdzZe si prosim prectéte a porozuméjte tomuto manualu. Ujistéte se, Ze mate vSechny
dily. Porovnejte dily se seznamem obsazenym v baleni.

Umistéte vSechny dily z krabice na vycisténou plochu a postavte je prfed sebe na podlahu.

Odstrante veskery obalovy materidl a vratte ho zpét do krabice. Nevyhazujte obalovy material, dokud
nebude montaz dokoncena.

Pfed zahajenim montdze si peclivé prectéte kazdy krok a ujistéte se, Ze rozumite kazdému kroku. Pokud
chybi néjaky dil, poslete prosim e-mail na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

K montazZi je potfeba: (Nasledujici nastroje nejsou soucasti baleni)

Z bezpecnostnych dovodov odporucéame, aby produkt montovali aspon dve osoby.

Pred za¢atim montaze si prosim precitajte a pochopte tuto prirucku. Uistite sa, Ze mate vsetky diely.
Porovnajte diely so zoznamom obsahu balenia.

Umiestnite vSetky diely z krabice na Cistu plochu a postavte ich pred seba na podlahu.

Odstrarite vsetky obalové materidly a vratte ich spat do krabice. Nezlikvidujte obalovy material, kym
nebude montaz dokonéena.

Pred za¢atim montaze si starostlivo precitajte kazdy krok a uistite sa, Ze rozumiete kazdému kroku. Ak
vam chyba nejaky diel, poslite e-mail na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Na montaz potrebné: (Nasledujlce nastroje nie su sucastou balenia)



Ze wzgleddw bezpieczenstwa zalecamy, aby produkt montowaty co najmniej dwie osoby.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy o przeczytanie i zrozumienie tego podrecznika. Upewnij sie, ze masz
wszystkie czesci. Poréwnaj czesci z listg zawartos$ci opakowania.

Umies¢ wszystkie czesci z pudetka na wolnej przestrzeni i ustaw je przed sobg na podtodze.

Usun wszystkie materiaty opakowaniowe i wtdz je z powrotem do pudetka. Nie wyrzucaj materiatéw
opakowaniowych, dopdki montaz nie zostanie zakonczony.

Przeczytaj uwaznie kazdy krok przed rozpoczeciem montazu i upewnij sie, ze rozumiesz kazdy krok. Jesli brakuje
jakiej$ czesci, wyslij e-mail na adres customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Do montazu potrzebne: (Nastepujgce narzedzia nie sg dotgczone)

Per motivi di sicurezza, consigliamo che almeno due persone assemblino il prodotto.

Prima di iniziare I'assemblaggio, leggi e comprendi questo manuale. Assicurati che tutte le parti siano presenti.
Confronta le parti con I'elenco del contenuto della confezione.

Posiziona tutte le parti dalla scatola in un'area libera e mettile davanti a te sul pavimento.

Rimuovi tutti i materiali di imballaggio e riponili nella scatola. Non smaltire i materiali di imballaggio finché
I'assemblaggio non & completo.

Leggi attentamente ogni passaggio prima di iniziare I'assemblaggio e assicurati di comprendere ogni passaggio.
Se manca qualche parte, invia un'e-mail a customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Per I'assemblaggio sono necessari: (Gli strumenti seguenti non sono inclusi)

Por razdes de seguranga, recomendamos que o produto seja montado por pelo menos duas pessoas.

Leia e compreenda este manual antes de iniciar qualquer montagem. Antes de iniciar a montagem do produto,
verifique se todas as partes estdo presentes. Compare as partes com a lista de contetdo da embalagem.

Coloque todas as pecas da caixa em uma darea limpa e posicione-as no chdo a sua frente.

Remova todos os materiais de embalagem e coloque-os de volta na caixa. Nao descarte os materiais de
embalagem até que a montagem esteja completa.

Leia atentamente cada etapa antes de comecar qualquer montagem e certifique-se de entender cada etapa.
Se faltar alguma pega, envie um e-mail para customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Necessario para a montagem: (Os seguintes ferramentas ndo estdo incluidos)

Por razones de seguridad, recomendamos que al menos dos personas ensamblen el producto.

Lea y entienda este manual antes de cualquier ensamblaje. Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje del producto,
asegurese de que todas las piezas estén presentes. Compare las piezas con la lista de contenidos del paquete.

Coloque todas las piezas de la caja en un drea despejada y coléquelas frente a usted en el suelo.

Retire todos los materiales de embalaje y coléquelos nuevamente en la caja. No deseche los materiales de
embalaje hasta que el ensamblaje esté completo.

Lea cuidadosamente cada paso antes de comenzar cualquier ensamblaje y asegurese de comprender cada paso.
Si le falta alguna pieza, envie un correo electrénico a customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Necesario para el ensamblaje: (Las siguientes herramientas no estdn incluidas)

Iz varnostnih razlogov priporo¢amo, da izdelek sestavita vsaj dve osebi.

Pred zacetkom sestavljanja preberite in razumite to prirocnik. Preverite, da so vsi deli prisotni, preden zacnete
sestavljati izdelek. Primerjajte dele s seznamom vsebine embalaze.

Postavite vse dele iz Skatle na ocis¢eno obmaocje in jih postavite pred seboj na tla.

Odstranite vse embalaZne materiale in jih postavite nazaj v Skatlo. Ne zavrzite embalaznih materialov, dokler
sestavljanje ni dokonc¢ano.

Pred zacetkom sestavljanja skrbno preberite vsak korak in se prepri¢ajte, da razumete vsak korak. Ce vam
kateri del manjka, posljite e-poSto na customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Za montazo potrebujete: (Naslednja orodja niso vkljucena)

Biztonsagi okokbdl azt javasoljuk, hogy a terméket legaldbb két személy szerelje 6ssze.

Miel6tt barmilyen 6sszeszerelést kezdene, olvassa el és értse meg ezt a kézikdnyvet. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl,
hogy minden alkatrész jelen van. Hasonlitsa 6ssze az alkatrészeket a csomag tartalmaval.

Helyezze az Osszes alkatrészt a dobozbdl egy tiszta teriletre, és allitsa ket a foldre maga elé.

Tavolitsa el az 6sszes csomagoldanyagot, és helyezze vissza a dobozba. Ne dobja el a csomagoldéanyagokat,
amig az 0sszeszerelés nem fejezédik be.

Miel6tt barmilyen 6sszeszerelést elkezdene, figyelmesen olvassa el minden lépést, és gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy
megérti minden Iépést. Ha hidnyzik egy alkatrész, kérjik, kildjon e-mailt a customer.care@sunjoygroup.com cimre.

Az Osszeszereléshez szilkséges: (Az alabbi eszk6zdk nincsenek mellékelve) 7|67



Mo cbobparkeHnn 3a 6e3onacHOCT NpenopbyYBame NoHe ABama AyLLM Aa CbbupaTt npoayKTa.
Mons, npoyeTteTe 1 pasbepeTe ToBa PbKOBOACTBO NpeaM Aa 3aMoYHeTe C MOHTaxKa.

MNpeau Aa 3anoyHeTe C MOHTAXKa Ha NPOAYKTA, yBepeTe ce, Ye BCMYKKU 4YacTu ca Haauue. CpaBHeTe YacTuUTe C CNUCHKA
Ha CbAbPXKaHNETO B ONaKOBKaTa.

MocTaBeTe BCMYKM YACTU OT KYTMATA B MOYMCTEHO NPOCTPAHCTBO U MY noapeeTe Ha noga npea, cebe cu.

HDEMaXHeTe BCUYKKN ONAKOBBYHU MaTepPUann U rm noCrtaBeTe O6paTHO B KyTUATA. He VI3XB'pr1F|ﬁTe OMNaKOBbBYHUTE
maTepnanmn, JOKaToO MOHTAXXbT HE 6'b£|,e 3aBbpLUEH.

MpoyeTeTe BHMMATENHO BCAKA CTbIKA, MPean Aa 3anoYHeTe C MOHTAKa, U Ce yBepeTe, Ye pa3buparte BCAKa CTbNKa.
AKO BM IMIMCBA YacT, MOJIA, U3npaTeTe MMe Ha customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

HeobxoamMmu 3a moHTaxa: (CnegHUTe MHCTPYMEHTU HE Ca BKIOYEHH).

Din motive de sigurantd, recomandam ca minimum doua persoane sa asambleze produsul.
Va rugam sa cititi si sa intelegeti acest manual inainte de a incepe asamblarea.

Tnainte de a ncepe asamblarea produsului, asigurati-va ci toate piesele sunt prezente. Comparati piesele cu lista
de continut a ambalajului.

Puneti toate piesele din cutie Tntr-o zona curata si asezati-le pe podea Tn fata dumneavoastra.

Indepértati toate materialele de ambalaj si puneti-le inapoi in cutie. Nu aruncati materialele de ambalaj pana cand
asamblarea nu este completa.

Cititi fiecare pas cu atentie Tnainte de a incepe asamblarea si asigurati-va ca intelegeti fiecare pas.Daca va lipseste
0 piesa, va rugam sa trimiteti un e-mail la customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Necesare pentru asamblare: (Urmatoarele unelte nu sunt incluse).

Om veiligheidsredenen raden we aan dat minimaal twee personen het product monteren.
Lees en begrijp deze handleiding voordat u met de montage begint.

Controleer voordat u begint met de montage of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. Vergelijk de onderdelen met de
inhoudslijst van de verpakking.

Zet alle onderdelen uit de doos op een opgeruimde plek en leg ze op de vloer voor u.

Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en stop ze terug in de doos. Gooi de verpakkingsmaterialen niet weg totdat
de montage is voltooid.

Lees elke stap zorgvuldig door voordat u met de montage begint en zorg ervoor dat u elke stap begrijpt. Als er een
onderdeel ontbreekt, stuur dan een e-mail naar customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Benodigd voor de montage: (De volgende gereedschappen zijn niet inbegrepen).

Af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager anbefaler vi, at mindst to personer samler produktet.
Lees og forsta denne manual, fgr du pabegynder samlingen.

For du begynder at samle produktet, skal du s@rge for, at alle dele er til stede. Sammenlign delene med
indholdslisten pa emballagen.

Placer alle delene fra kassen i et ryddeligt omrade og arranger dem pa gulvet foran dig.

Fjern al emballagemateriale og laeg det tilbage i kassen. Smid ikke emballagematerialet vaek, fgr samlingen er
afsluttet.

Laes hver trin grundigt, fer du pabegynder samlingen, og sgrg for, at du forstar hvert trin.Hvis en del mangler,
send venligst en e-mail til customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Ngdvendige til samling: (De fglgende vaerktgjer er ikke inkluderet).

Turvallisuussyista suosittelemme, etta tuote kootaan vahintaan kahden henkilon voimin.

Lue ja ymmarra tama kayttéopas ennen kokoamista.

Varmista ennen kokoamisen aloittamista, ettd kaikki osat ovat mukana. Vertaa osia pakkauksen sisaltoluetteloon.
Aseta kaikki osat laatikosta siistille alueelle ja aseta ne lattialle eteesi.

Poista kaikki pakkamateriaalit ja laita ne takaisin laatikkoon. Al4 havita pakkamateriaaleja ennen kuin kokoaminen
on valmis.

Lue jokainen vaihe huolellisesti ennen kokoamisen aloittamista ja varmista, ettd ymmarrat jokaisen vaiheen.Jos
jokin osa puuttuu, laheta sahkdpostia osoitteeseen customer.care@sunjoygroup.com.

Kokoamiseen tarvittavat tyokalut: (Seuraavat tyokalut eivat sisally pakkaukseen).

8|67



Cordless drill/
Perceuse pistolet/
Akkuschrauber/

Akumulatorovy sroubovéak/
Akumulatorova vitacka/
Wiertarka akumulatorowa/
Trapano senza fili/
Furadeira sem fio/
Taladro inaldmbrico/
Akumulatorski vrtalnik/
Akkumulatoros furé/
BesxuueH yaapeH BuHToBept/ Kalapécs/
Bormasina fara fir/
Batteridrevet boremaskine/
Accuboormachine/
Akkuporakonesarja

Hammer/
Marteau/
Kladivo/
Mtotek/
Martello/
Martelo/
Martillo/

Yyk/
Ciocan/
Hamer/
Vasara

Screwdriver/Tournevis
Schraubendreher/
Sroubovak/Skrutkovac/
Srubokret Cacciavite/
Chave de fenda/

Destornillador/

Vijak/Csavarhuzé/

OtsepTKa/
Surubelnita/

Schroevendraaier/

Skruetraekker/
Ruuvinvaannin

T+

Ladder/Escabeau/
Leiter/Zebrik/
Rebrik/Drabina/
Scala/ Escada/
Escalera/Lestev/

Létra/ 2 personen/2 personer/
Crbnba/ 2 henkil6a
Scara/

Stige/

Tikkaat

2 people/2 Personnes
2 Personen/2 osoby
2 persone/2 pessoas

2 personas/2 osebi/ 2 f6/
2 pywwn/2 persoane/

This identifies informationthat requires
special attention. Improper assembly
couldlead fto an unsafe ordangerous
condition. / Cette icone idenﬁge de
I'information Utilisez un niveau Vefifiez
avec un équerre Serrer les boulons
Mesurer la distance

Dies kennzeichnet Informationen, die
besondere Aufmerksamkeit erfordern.
Eine unsachgemaRe Montage kann zu
einer unsicheren oder gefahrlichen
Situation fiihren,

Toto oznacuje informace, které vyZaduji
2vldstni pozornost. Nespravnd montai
by mohla vést k nebezpecné nebo
rizikové situaci.

Toto oznatuje informécie, ktoré vyZadujd
avldStnu pozomost. Nespravna montai
moie viest k nebezpecnej alebo neistej
situdcii.

To oznacza informacje, ktdre wymagaja
szczegdinej uwagi. Nieprawidfowy montai
moze prowadzic do niebezpiecznej lub
niebezpieczne] sytuacji.

Questo identifica informazioni che
richiedono particolare attenzione. Un
montaggio scorretto potrebbe portare a
una situazione pericolosa o rischiosa.

Isso identifica informagdes que requerem
atengdo especial. Uma montagem incorreta
pode levar a uma condigdo insegura ou
perigosa.

Esto identifica informacion que requiere
atencidn especial. Un montaje inadecuado
podria conducir a una situacion insegura
0 peligrosa.

To oznacuje informacije, ki zahtevajo
fosebno pozornost. Nepravilna montaza
ahko privede do nevarnega ali tveganega
stanja.

£z olyan informaciokat azonosit, amelyek
kiilonos figyelmet igényelnek. A helytelen
dsszeszerelés veszelyes vagy nem
biztonsdgos dllapothoz vezethet.

ToBa UAEHTUOULYPA MHAOPMALIA, KOATO

J13UCKBa CELANHO BHMMaHWe. HenpasinHoTo

crnobABaHe Moe 3 40Beae A0 HebesonacHo
Y/M ONACHO CHCTORHMe.

Aceasta identificd informatiile care necesitd
atentie speciald. Montajul incorect poate
duce la o conditie nesigura sau periculoasd.

Dit identificeert informatie die speciale
aandacht vereist. Onjuiste montage kan
leiden tot een onveilige of gevaarlijke situatie.

Dette identificerer information, der kraever
seerlig opmaerksomhed. Forkert samling kan
fare til en usikker eller farlig situation.

Tamé tunnistaa tiedot, jotka vaativat erityistd

huomiota. Véara kokoaminen voi johtaa
turvattomaan tai vaaralliseen tilaan.

=

Use Level/Utilisez un
niveau/ Wasserwaage
verwenden/

Pouzijte vodovahu/
Pouzite vodovahu/

Uzyj poziomicy/

Usa la livella/

Use o nivel/

Use el nivel/

Uporabite nivo/
Hasznaljon vizmértéket/
WU3nonsBaiite HuBenmp/
Folositi un nivel/
Gebruik een waterpas/
Brug et vaterpas/

Kayta vesivaa'an tasoa
Check that set or assembly isproperly
level before proceeding / Verifiez que

I'assemblage est d'aplomb avant de
proceder a la prochaine étape.

(berpriifen Sie, dass das Set oder die
Montage richtig ausgerichtet ist, bevor
Sie fortfahren.

Zkontrolujte, zda e sada nebo monts
spravné vyrovnana, nei budete pokracovat.

Skontrolujte, ¢ije sada alebo monta
sprdvne vyrovnana nei budete pokracovat.

Sprawdz, czy zestaw lub montat jest
prawidfowo wypoziomowany przed
kontynuacja.

Verifica che il set o I'assemblaggio sia

correttamente livellato prima di procedere.

Veriﬁqug 56 0 conjunto ou montagem
esta devidamente nivelado antes de
prosseguir.

Verifique que el conjunto o montaje
esté correctamente nivelado antes de
continuar.

Preverite, da je komplet ali montaza
pravilno izravnana, preden nadaljujete.

Ellendrizze, hogy a készlet vagy
Gsszeszerelss megfelelden vizszintben
van-e, mieldtt folytatna,

MpoBepeTe Lanu KOMNAEKTLT UK
crAoBKaTa e NPaBAHO HUBEAMpaH
NIPEAY A3 NPOLBAKMTE.

Verificati daca ansamblul sau setul
este corect nivelat fnainte de a
continua.

Controleer of de set of assemblage
goed in balans is voordat u verdergaat.

Kontroller, at settet eller samlingen
er korrekt nivelleret, fgr du fortsaetter.

Varmista, etta kokoaminen tai setti on
oikein tasapainossa ennen kuin jatkat.

]

Square Assembly/
Véfifiez avec un équerre/
Quadratische Montage/
Ctvercova montaz/
Stvorcova montaz/
Kwadratowy montaz/
Assemblaggio quadrato/
Montagem quadrada/
Montaje cuadrado/
Kvadratna montaza/

Négyszogletes dsszeszerelés/

U3paBHeTe crnobkara/
Aliniati ansamblul/

Zet de assemblage recht/
Serg for, at samlingen er

vinkelret/Aseta kokoaminen

suoraksi

Check that assembly is squarebefore tightening

bolts. / Verifiez que I'assemblage est carré
avant de serrer les boulons,

Uberpriifen Sie, dass die Montage quadratisch

ist, bevor Sie die Schrauben festziehen.

Zkontrolujte, 2da je montd? ctvercovd, net
utahnete Srouby.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je montai Stvorcovd, pred
utiahnutim skrutiek.

Sprawdz, czy monta jest kwadratowy przed

dokreceniem srub.

Verifica che I assemb\ango sia quadrato
prima di stringere i bulloni.

Verifique se a montagem esté quadrada
antes de apertar os parafusos.

Verifique que el ensamblaje esté cuadrado
antes de apretar los pemos.

Preverite, da je montaza kvadratna, preden
privijete vijake.

Ellendrizze, hogy az Osszeszerelés
derekszogu ¢, mieldtt meghuzza a
csavarokat.

Mposepere famm craobKara e nog 90 rpagyca,

npeay £ 3aterere Gontoete.

Verificati dacd ansamblul este patrund de
90 de grade inainte de a strange suruburile.

Controleer of de assemblage haaks is voordat

u de bouten aandraait.

Kontrollér, at samlingen er vinkelret, fir du
strammer boltene.

Varmista, ettd kokoaminen on suora ennen
pulttien tiukentamista.

Tighten Bolts/Serrer les/
boulons/Schrauben
festziehen/Utahnéte
Srouby/Utiahnite skrutky/
Dokreé sruby/

Stringere i bulloni/

Apertar os parafusos/
Apretar los pernos/

Privijte vijake/

Huzza meg a csavarokat/
3aterHete 6onToBeTe/
Strangeti suruburile/

Draai de bouten vast/

Stram boltene/

Kirista pultit

Do not overtorque mounting boltsOver-tightening
may cause the woodto crack creating splinters and
otherstructural damage./ Ne serrez pas trop les
boulons de fixation. Un serrage excessif peut
provoquer des fissures dans le bos, creant des éclats
de bois et d'autres dommages structurels

Zihen Sie die Montageschrauben nicht zu
fest an. UbermaRiges Anziehen kann dazu
filhren, dass das Holz reift und Splitter oder
andere strukturelle Schaden entstehen.

Nepfetahujte montazni Srouby. PFliSné utazeni
miize zpsobit prasknut deva, coZ mZe vest ke
tfiskam a jinému poskozeni onstrukee.

Nepretahujte montazne skrutky. Priliiné utiahnutie
moie sposobit prasknutie dreva, co mde viest k
trieskam a inému poskodeniu Kontruke.

Nie dokrecaj $rub montazowych zbyt mocno.

Zbyt mocne dokrecenie moze spowodowac pekniecie
drewna, tworzac drzazgi i inne uszkodzenia
konstrukcyjne

Non serrare eccessivamente i bulloni di montaggio.
Un serraggio eccessivo pud causare crepe nel legno,
provocando schegge e altri danni strutturali.

Measure Distance/
Mesurer la distance/
Abstand messen/
Zmérte vzdalenost/
Zmerajte vzdialenost/
Zmierz odlegtos¢/
Misura la distanza/
Meca a distancia/

Mida la distancia/
lzmerite razdaljo/

Mérje meg a tavolsagot/
WU3mepeTe pascTosiHueTo/
Masurati distanta/

Meet de afstand/

Mal afstanden/

Mittaa etdisyys

Nao aperte excessivamente os parafusos de montagem.

Apertar demais pode fazer com que a madeira rache,
causando lascas e outros danos estruturais.

No apriete en exceso los pernos de montaje.
Apretarlos demasiado puede causar que la madera se
agriete, creando astillas y otros dafios estructurales.

Ne privijte premocno montaznih vijakov. Prekomerno
zategovanje lahko povzrodi, da les podi, kar lahko
povzroci trske in druge strukturne poskodbe.

Ne hiizza tul szorosra a rogzitGesavarokat. A tulhizds

repedéseket okozhat a faban, ami szilankokat és mas
szerkezeti kdrokat eredményezhet,

He npexanasaﬁrec BbPTALLAA MOMEHT NpH 3aTAraHe

Ha MOHTaXHUTE 6OHTOBE.ﬂp€KOM€pHOTO 3aTAraHe Moxe

[a NPU4MHI HaNYKBaHE HA AbPBOTO, KOETO A3 Cb3gage
Pa3npaLUeH¥ YacTMLIYM M APYTY CTOYKTYPHU YBDEXAaHHA.

Nu aplicati un cuplu prea mare pe suruburile de montaj.

Strangerea excesiva poate provoca fisur i lemn, crednd

cioburi si alte daune structurale.

Draai de montagebouten niet te strak aan.Overdraaien

kan het hout laten barsten, waardoor splinters en andere

structurele schade ontstaan.

Stram ikke monteringsboltene for meget.For stramning
kan fa traeet til at revne, hvilket skaber splinter og anden
strukturel skade.

Ala ylikirista kiinnitysruuveja.Liiallinen kiristaminen voi
aiheuttaa puun halkeamisen, mika johtaa sirpaleisiin ja
muihin rakenteellisiin vaurioihin.

9|67



226CM

Installation blueprint/Plan d'installation/Installationsplan/Instala¢ni plan/
InStalaény plan/Plan instalacji/Schema di installazione/Plano de instalagao/

Plano de instalacion/Nacrt namestitve/Telepitési tervrajz/MHcTanaumnoHeH yepTex/
Plan de instalare/Installatieplan/Installationsplan/Asennuspiirustus

228.4CM

89.92IN »‘

81CM
31.88IN

Product size effect drawing/Dessin d'effet de taille de produit/Zeichnung der
ProdukteffektgroRe/Vykres efektu velikosti produktu/Vykres efektu velkosti produktu/
Rysunek efektu rozmiaru produktu/Disegno dell’'effetto delle dimensioni del prodotto/
Desenho do efeito do tamanho do produto/Dibujo del efecto del tamaino del producto/
Risba ucinka velikosti izdelka/A termék méret hatasanak rajza/MepTtex Ha echekTa oT
pa3mepa Ha npoaykTta/Desenul efectului dimensiunii produsului/Tekeningen van de
productgrootte-effecten/Produktstoerrelseseffekt tegning/Tuotteen koon vaikutuskuva

N

=
N~
°’.
0 =
o
[ T T T @111 T T TSI T 11 L
H t 81CM
219.4CM 31.88IN
86.37IN
220CM
86.61IN

94.4CM
37.16IN




Part Diagram/Diagramme des pieces/Teilediagramm/Diagram
dilu/Diagram suciastok/Diagram czesci/Diagramma delle parti/
Diagrama de pecas/Diagrama de partes/Diagram delov/Alkatrész
diagram/Ounarpama Ha yact/Diagrama piesei/Onderdelen
diagram/Del-diagram/Osa-kaavio




Parts List

Label

Part Number Description Qty Part Image
A | P00090023001 Top Panel 1 y
Hinged door

B | PO0040177801| components 1
C | P00220051701 Baffle 1 \
D | P00510042001 Handle 1 /

Ji

i H
E P00410023001 Door 2 1 [ f

[ |
!\‘\V

F | PO0410023101 Door 3 1 {

\

!
G | P00400043101| BackPanel 3 W

i
J | P00230012301 Shelf 1 /
K | P00760028401| Tower Rack 1 n ! n !
L | PO0500092401 Piston 2 b,
M | PO0010057401 Post Base 2

12| 67




Liste de Pieces

Etiquette| Numéro dela Piéce Description Quantité Numéro de la Piece Diagramme
A | PO0090023001 | Panneau du haut 1 y
B | PO0040177801 | COomposantsde 1 %
portes battantes
C | P00220051701 Déflecteur 1 \
D | P00510042001 Manche 1 /
i ' —
Ji
E | P00410023001 Porte 2 1 / i
N )
|4
|
F | P00410023101 Porte 3 1 t
\
!
G | PO0400043101 | Panneau Arriére 3 W
i
)| P00230012301 Etagere 1 /
K P00760028401 Support tour 1 L I I ]
L | P00500092401 Piston 2 "
M | P00010057401 | Base du Poteau 2

13] 67




Teileliste

Etikett Teilenummer Beschreibung Menge Teilebild
A P00090023001 Obere Platte 1 y
B P00040177801 TUrkomponenten 1
mit Scharnieren
C P00220051701 1 \
Baffle
D | P00510042001 Griff 1 /
[ ' —
E P00410023001 . 1 [ T
Tar 2 i‘i |
|4
¥
F | P00410023101 Tiir 3 1 !
\
!
G | PO0400043101 Riickwand 3 W
i
) | P00230012301 Regal 1 /
K P00760028401 Tlrme Gestell 1 1 1 I )
L P00500092401 Kolben 2 “L
/
M | P00010057401 Pfostenbasis 2
o>

14| 67




Seznam Dilu

Stitek Cislo Dilu Popis Mnozstvi Obrazek Dilu
A | P00090023001 Horni panel 1 y
B | P00040177801 | Sklopné dverni 1
komponenty
C | P00220051701 1 \
Bafle
D | P00510042001 Rukojet 1 /
[ ' ﬂﬂ
E P00410023001 y 1 i T
Dvere 2 i‘i |
|4
!
F | P00410023101 Dvere 3 1 §
\
!
G P00400043101 Zadni panel 3 /;/7
i
)| P00230012301 Policka 1 /
K P00760028401 Vézova lista 1 1 1 I 0
L P00500092401 Pist 2 “L
M | P0O0010057401 | Zakladna sloupku 2

15| 67




Zoznam Dielov

Stitok

Cislo Dielu Popis MnoZstvo Obrazok Dielu
A | P00090023001 Horny panel 1 y
Dverové
B | PO0040177801 |  komponenty 1
SO zavesmi
D | P00510042001 Rukovét 1 /
i |
i H
E | P00410023001 Dvere 2 1 i i
[ |
!\‘\V
F | P00410023101 Dvere 3 1 b
\
!
G | P00400043101 Zadny panel 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Polica 1 /
K P00760028401 VeZovy stojan 1 L | ! I
L P00500092401 Piest 2 “L
)
M | PO0010057401 | Zakladria stipika 2
o>

16| 67




Lista Czesci

Etykieta| Numer Czesci Opis llos¢ Obraz Czesci
A | PO0090023001 Goérna plyta 1 y
Komponen
B | P00040177801 | - ponenty 1 %
rZWI Nna zaW|asach
D | P00510042001 Uchwyt 1 /
[ ' ﬂﬂ
E P00410023001 Drzwi 2 1 / I
L .
|4
\
F | P00410023101 Drzwi 3 1 t
\
L
G | P00400043101 Tylna piyta 3 W
i
J | P00230012301 P6tka 1 /
K P00760028401 | Stojak wiezowy 1 L | | ]
L | P00500092401 Ttok 2 %
M | P00010057401 2

Podstawa stupa

17| 67




Elenco delle Parti

Etichetta| Numero di Parte Descrizione Quantita Immagine del pezzo
A | P00090023001 | Pannello superiore 1 y
B | P00040177801 | Componentidella | %
porta con cerniere
D P00510042001 Maniglia 1 /
Ji |
i H
E P00410023001 Porta 2 1 [ I
1 i
|4
¥
F P00410023101 Porta 3 1 !
\
!
G P00400043101 | Pannello posteriore 3 W
i
J | P00230012301 Mensola 1 /
K P00760028401 Staffa torre 1 | I I ]
L P00500092401 Pistone 2 *
A
M | PO0010057401 |  Base del palo 2
o>

18] 67




Lista de Pecas

Rétulo | Numero da Pega Descri¢do Quantidade Imagem da Pega
A | P00090023001 | Painel superior 1 y
B Componentes da 1
P00040177801 porta com dobradica
C | P00220051701 Defletor 1 \
D | P00510042001 Pega 1 /
i ' —
E | PO0410023001 Porta 2 1 [ i
k
|4
\
F P00410023101 Porta 3 1 b
\
!
G P00400043101 Painel traseiro 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Prateleira 1 /
K | PO0760028401| Suportetorre 1 , n n ﬂ
L | P0O0500092401 Pistdo 2 -
M | PO0010057401 | Base do poste 2

19| 67




Lista de Piezas

Etiqueta| Numero de Pieza Descricdo Descripcion Cantidad Imagen de la pieza
A | P00090023001 | Panel superior 1 y
B Componentes de 1
P00040177801 puerta con bisagras
C | P00220051701 Deflector 1 \
D | P00510042001 Manija 1 /
i ' —
E | P00410023001 Puerta 2 1 [ I
E .
|4
§
F P00410023101 Puerta 3 1 b
\
!
G | P00400043101| Paneltrasero 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Estante 1 /
K | PO0760028401 | Estantetorre 1 . n n ﬂ
L | P0O0500092401 Piston 2 -
M P00010057401 2

Base del poste

20 | 67




Seznam Delov

Oznaka Stevilka Dela Opis Kolicina Slika Dela
A | PO0090023001 | Zgornja plo3ca 1 y
Komponente

B | PO0040177801 vrat s tecaji 1
C | P00220051701 Deflektor 1 \
D | P00510042001 Rocaj 1 /

Ji |

i H
E P00410023001 Vrata 2 1 [ f

k
!\‘\V

F | P00410023101 Vrata 3 1 {

\

!
G | P00400043101 | Zadnjaplosca 3 W

i
) | 00230012301 Polica 1 /
K | P00760028401 | Stolninosilec 1 : n n ﬂ
L | P0O0500092401 Piston 2 =
M P00010057401 Osnova stebra 2

21|67




Alkatrész Lista

Cimke Alkatrész Szam Leiras Mennyiség Alkatrész Kép
A P00090023001 Felsé panel 1 y
B | PO0040177801 |  Zsanerosajtd 1
alkatrészek
C | P00220051701 . 1 \
Zajcsokkent6
D | P00510042001 Foganty( 1 /
[ ' —
Ji
E | PO0410023001 Ajt6 2 1 f i
N =]
|4
b
F | PO0410023101 Ajto 3 1 I
\
!
G P00400043101 Hatsd pane| 3 /;/7
i
)| P00230012301 Polc 1 /
K P00760028401 Toronyrack 1 1 I ! 1
L P00500092401 Dugatty 2 b
/
M | P00010057401|  Oszlopalap 2
o>

22| 67




ObopyasaHe

ETuker Homep Ha vact OnucaHve Konnyectso CHMMKa Ha YacTTa
A | P00090023001 | [lopHa noya 1 y
KomnoHeHTU Ha
B P0O0040177801 | BpaTaTaC naHTA 1
C P00220051701 Mperpaga 1 \
D | P00510042001 [pvwea 1 /
i ' —
E | PO0410023001 BparTa 2 1 [ i
L .
|4
\
F P00410023101 Bpara 3 1 !
\
!
G | P00400043101|  3amvacrewa 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Padrose 1 /
K P00760028401 | CroliKa Ha BpaTaTa 1 L I ! 1
L P00500092401 MnyHxep 2 ks
M P00010057401 | OcHosa Ha cTbA6 2

23| 67




Eticheta

Numar

Imagine

piesa Descriere Cantitate piess Placa superioara
A | P00090023001 |  Panouldesus 1 y
Componentele

B P00040177801 usii cu balamale 1
C | P00220051701 Ecran 1 \
D | P00510042001 Méner 1 /

Ji |

i H
E P00410023001 Usd 2 1 [ T

k
|4
) b

F | P00410023101 Usa3 1 !

\

!
G P00400043101 Perete din spate 3 ﬁ

i
J | P00230012301 Raft 1 /
K | P00760028401 | Cadru pentru usa 1 n ! n !
L P00500092401 Piston 2 -
M | P00010057401 Baza stalpului 2

24 | 67




Etiket

Deelnummer

Beschrijving Aantal Deelafbeelding Bovenste plaat
A | PO0090023001 |  Bovenpaneel 1 y
Deurcomponenten
B P00040177801 met schgrnieren 1 %
C | P00220051701 Schot 1 \
D |P00510042001|  Handvat 1 /
Ji |
i H
E P00410023001 Deur 2 1 [ f
L |
|4
§
F | P00410023101 Deur3 1 !
\
!
G P00400043101 Achterwand 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Plank 1 /
K | P00760028401 Deurkader 1 : ! n ﬂ
L P00500092401 Zuiger 2 =
M | P00010057401 Paalbasis 2

25 | 67




Etiket

Dele-

nummer Beskrivelse Maengde Delebillede @verste plade
A | PO0090023001 |  @verstepanel 1 y
Dgrkomponenter
B | PO0040177801 | oo meorenes 1 %
C P00220051701 Afskaermning 1 \
D | P00510042001 Handtag 1 /
Ji |
i Eﬁt
E P00410023001 Dor 2 1 [ f
s |
|4
|
F | P00410023101 Der3 1 !
\
!
G | P00400043101 Bagvaeg 3 W
i
J P00230012301 Hylde 1 /
K | P00760028401 Dgrstel 1 n ! n !
L P00500092401 Stempel 2 -
M | P00010057401 Stolpefod 2

26 | 67




Tunniste

Osanumero Kuvaus Maara Osan kuva Yislevy
A | P00090023001 Ylapaneeli 1 y
B P00040177801 Oven osat saranoilla 1 %
C | P00220051701 Ekrani 1 \
D | P00510042001 Kahva 1 /
[ ﬂﬂ
E P00410023001 Ovi2 1 / i
L .
!\‘\V
F | P00410023101 Ovi3 1 {
\
L
G P00400043101 Takasein 3
i
)| P00230012301 Hylly 1 /
K P00760028401 Oven runko 1 : ! n n
L P00500092401 Sylinteri 2 y
)
M | PO0010057401 | Pylvéan perusta 2
o>

27| 67




Hardware Pack

Label Part Number Description Qty Spare Part Image
H1 | H010070017 Bolt M4*15 26 3
H2 | H010070016 Bolt M4*30 ) 0
H3 | H100010090 Bolt M6*15 16 2
H4 H100010066 Bolt M6*25 4 0
H5 | H100010038 Bolt M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Bolt M6753 6 0
H7 H050030001 Flat Washer C 6x16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Nut M6 6 0
H9 H010100006 Expansion Bolt M6*80 5 0

HW1 | H090030002 Allen Key M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Wrench M6 1 0

HW3 H090010012 Wrench M8 1 0

28 | 67




Pack matériel

Etiquette| Numéro dela Piece Description Quantité | Spare Numeéro de la Piéce Diagramme
H1 H010070017 Boulon M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Boulon M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Boulon M6*15 16 2
H4 H100010066 Boulon M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Boulon M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Boulon M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Rondelle plate C 6x16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Ecrou M6 6 0
H9 H010100006 Expansion Boulon g 0

M6*80
HW1 H090030002 Clé Allen M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Clé M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Clé M8 1 0

29 | 67




Hardware-Pack

Etikett Teilenummer Beschreibung Menge Ersatz Teilebild
H1 | H010070017 Schraube M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Schraube M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Schraube M6*15 16 2
H4 H100010066 Schraube M6*25 4 0
H5 | H100010038 Schraube M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Schraube M6*55 6 0
H7 HO50030001 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 0

C6*16
H8 H040050029 6 0
Mutter M6
H9 H010100006 Dehnschraube M6*80 5 0
HW1 | H090030002 Inbusschliissel M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Schraubenschliissel M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Schraubenschliissel M8 1 0

30| 67




Sada hardwaru

Stitek Cislo Dilu Popis MnoZstvi | Nahradni Obrézek Dilu
H1 H010070017 roub M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Eroub MA4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 Eroub M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Sroub M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Sroub M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Sroub M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Plocha podlozka C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Matice M6 6 0
H9 | H010100006 Expanzni Sroub M6*80 5 0

HW1 | H090030002 Imbusovy kli¢ M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 KIi¢ M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Kli¢ M8 1 0

31|67




Sada hardvéru

Stitok Cislo Dielu Popis Mnozstvo | Nahradny Obrazok Dielu
H1 | H010070017 Skrutka MA*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Skrutka M4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 Skrutka ME*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Skrutka M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Skrutka M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Skrutka M6*55 6 0
H7 HO050030001 Plocha podlozka C6*16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Matica M6 6 0
HI HG10100006 Expanznd skrutka M6*80 > 0

HW1 | H090030002 Imbusovy klt¢ M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 KTiE M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 KIGE M8 1 0

32|67




Zestaw hardware

Etykieta Numer Czesci Opis llos¢ Zapasowy Obraz Czesci
H1 | H010070017 ¢ruba M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 $ruba M4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 ¢ruba M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Sruba M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Sruba M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Sruba M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Podktadka pfaska C6*16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Nakretka M6 6 0
H9 | H010100006 Sruba rozprezna M6*80 > 0

HW1 | H090030002 Klucz imbusowy M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Klucz M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Klucz M8 1 0

33|67




Set di ferramenta

Etichetta| Numero di Parte Descrizione Quantita |Diricambio Immagine del pezzo
H1 H010070017 Bullone M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Bullone M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Bullone M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Bullone M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Bullone M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Bullone M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Rondella piatta C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Dado M6 6 0
H9 H010100006 Bullone ad espansione 5 0

M6*80
HW1 | H090030002 Chiave a brugola M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Chiave M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Chiave M8 1 0

34|67




Pacote de ferragens

Rétulo | Numero da Peca Descricdo Quantidade | Sobressalente Imagem da Peca
H1 H010070017 Parafuso M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Parafuso M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Parafuso M6*15 16 2
H4 H100010066 Parafuso M6*25 4 0
H5 | H100010038 Parafuso M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Parafuso M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Arruela plana C6*16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Porca M6 6 0
H9 HO10100006 Parafuso de expansao 5 0

M6*80
HW1 | H090030002 Chave Allen M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Chave M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Chave M8 1 0

35|67




Paguete de herrajes

Etiqueta| Numero de Pieza Descripcion Cantidad | De repuesto Imagen de la pieza
H1 H010070017 Tornillo M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Tornillo M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Tornillo M6*15 16 2
H4 H100010066 Tornillo M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Tornillo M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Tornillo M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Arandela plana C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Tuerca M6 6 0
H9 H010100006 Tornillo de expansién 5 0

M6*80
HW1 H090030002 Llave Allen M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Llave M6 1 0
HW3 H090010012 Llave M8 1 0

36| 67




Komplet strojne opreme

Oznaka Stevilka Dela Opis Kolicina | Rezervni Slika Dela
H1 H010070017 Vijak M4*15 26 3
H2 | H010070016 Vijak M4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 Vijak M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Vijak M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Vijak M6*35 13 2
H6 | H100040008 Vijak M6*55 6 0
H7 HO050030001 Ploska podlozka C6*16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Matica M6 6 0
H9 H010100006 Ekspandirna vijak M6*80 > 0

HW1 | H090030002 Imbus kljuée M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Klju& M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Klju& M8 1 0

37|67




Hardver csomag

Cimke Alkatrész Szam Leiras Mennyiség| PAtlo Alkatrész Kép
H1 | H010070017 Csavar M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Csavar M4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 Csavar M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Csavar M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Csavar M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Csavar M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Lapos alatét C6*16 6 0
H8 | H040050029 Anyds M6 6 0
H3 HG10100006 Tagulé csavar M6*80 > 0

HW1 | H090030002 Imbuszkulcs M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Kulcs M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Kulcs M8 1 0

38|67




ObopyasaHe

ETuker Homep Ha yacrt OnucaHue KonnyectBo | 3ameHsemo CHMMKa Ha YacTTa
H1 H010070017 Bont M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 EonT M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Eont M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Bont M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Bont M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Bont M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Mnocka waiba C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 HyT M6 6 0
HI HO010100006 | pasrerarenen 6ont M6*80 > 0

HW1 | H090030002 LLlecTocteHeH kmod M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Kntou 3a BuHTOBE M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Kntou 3a BUHTOBE M8 1 0

39|67




Pachet hardware

Eticheta Numar piesa Descriere Cantitate | Tnlocuire Imagine piesa
H1 H010070017 Surub M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Surub M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Surub M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Surub M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Surub M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Surub M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Rondela plata C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Nuci M6 6 0
HY | HO10100006 |  g,ryp extensibil M6*80 5 0

HW1 | H090030002 Cheie hexagonald M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Cheie pentru suruburi M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 1 0

Cheie pentru suruburi M8

40 | 67




Hardware-pakket

Etiket Deelnummer Beschrijving Aantal Vervangend Deelafbeelding
H1 | H010070017 Schroef M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Schroef M4*30 2 0
H3 | H100010090 Schroef M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Schroef M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Schroef M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Schroef M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Platte ringen C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Moer M6 6 0
HI H010100006 Expansieschroef M6*80 5 0

HW1 H090030002 Inbussleutel M6 1 0
HW2 | HO0S0010017 | gleytel voor schroeven M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 | sleutel voor schroeven M8 1 0

41|67




Hardware-pakke

Etiket Dele-nummer Beskrivelse Maengde | Erstatning Delebillede
H1 H010070017 Skruen M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Skruen M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Skruen M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Skruen M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Skruen M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Skruen M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Flad skive C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Mutter M6 6 0
H9 | H010100006 Straekbolt M6*80 5 0

HW1 | H090030002 Inbusskruenggle M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Skruenggle M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Skruenggle M8 1 0

42 | 67




Kovakappale-paketti

Tunniste| Osanumero Kuvaus Maara Vaihto Osan kuva
H1 H010070017 Ruuvi M4*15 26 3
H2 H010070016 Ruuvi M4*30 2 0
H3 H100010090 Ruuvi M6*15 16 2
H4 | H100010066 Ruuvi M6*25 4 0
H5 H100010038 Ruuvi M6*35 13 2
H6 H100040008 Ruuvi M6*55 6 0
H7 H050030001 Litted aluslevy C6*16 6 0
H8 H040050029 Mutt M6 6 0
HY | H010100006 | | ;ientuva ruuvi M6*80 5 0

HW1 | H090030002 Kuusiokoloavain M6 1 0
HW2 | H090010017 Avainsarja M6 1 0
HW3 | H090010012 Avainsarja M8 1 0

43| 67




44| 67

=

—_|
—

F
N
=1 |
[

]
L]
L
el

\\
L

|




7
x @ @&g%%

45| 67

F

o

)

©

(®)

©) = \
]







2X

47 | 67



48 | 67







b

13

50 | 67



Maintenance

To minimize this condition, it is recommended to use care when assembling and handling the product
to prevent scratching the paint. Should any scratching or damage occur, it is recommended to cover
the scratch immediately with rust inhibiting paint (not included).

Surface rust can also be easily removed with a very light application of regular cooking oil or WD-40. If
surface oxidation (rusting) occurs and if no measure is taken to prevent this, the oxidation may start
dripping onto deck or patio and caused damaging stains, which may be difficult to remove. This can be
prevented if the above-mentioned measures are taken to keep the product from oxidizing.

Do not use bleach, acid, or other abrasive cleaners on the roof or frame parts.

Do not use a pressure washer.

Keep instruction manual for future reference.

Keep the original packaging to store the product.

Periodically check and ensure that all bolts are well-tighten during use.

If the product will not be used for a long period of time (e.g. winter time), it should be disassembled
and stored in a clean, dry environment.

Limited Manufacturer’s Warranty

Sunjoy Group warrants to the original purchaser that this item is free from defects in workmanship and
materials for a period of 1 year from the date of purchase, provided the item was factory-sealed at the
time of purchase and is maintained with care and used only for personal, residential purposes. Should
any manufacturing defect arise within this warranty period, Sunjoy Group will replace (at our option)
any defective merchandise or parts upon proof of purchase; however, transportation and delivery
costs, as well as payments to a third party for assembly or disassembly of the item, remain the
responsibility of the purchaser. A purchaser of an "open box," previously-returned, or "clearance" item,
as well as original purchasers outside of the warranty period, may obtain replacement parts from
Sunjoy Group for products in current production, at nominal cost.

Exclusions

Items used for commercial, contract, or other non-residential purposes, or items damaged due to acts
of nature, vandalism, misuse, or improper assembly are not covered. Corrosion or rusting of hardware
is not covered.

Proof of purchase (dated register receipt) is required for warranty claims. Warranty is to the original
purchaser and is non-transferable. Any replacement of warranted items will be in the original style and
color, or a similar style and color if the original is unavailable or has been discontinued. As some states
do not allow exclusions or limitations on an implied warranty, the above exclusions and limitations
may not apply. This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary
from state to state.



Maintenance

Afin de minimiser cetie situation, nous recommandons d’étre prudent lors de I'assemblage et de la
manipulation du produit afin d’éviter d’égratigner la peinture. En cas d’égratignure ou de dommage,
nous recommandons d’effectuer immédiatement une retouche avec une peinture antirouille.

La rouille de surface peut facilement étre retirée a I'aide d’une petite quantité d’huile de cuisson
ordinaire ou de WD-40. Si une oxydation (rouille) de la surface se produit et qu’aucune mesure n’est
prise pour corriger la situation, la rouille pourrait couler sur la terrasse et causer des taches
dommageables qui peuvent étre difficiles a enlever. Cela peut étre évité si les mesures mentionnées
ci-dessus sont prises pour empécher I'oxydation du produit.

N'utilisez pas d'eau de Javel, d'acide ou d'autres nettoyants abrasifs sur le toit ou les pieces du cadre.
INe pas utiliser de nettoyeur haute pression.

Conservez le manuel d'instructions pour référence future.

Conservez I'emballage d'origine pour ranger la produit.

Vérifiez périodiquement pour vous assurer que tous les écrous sont bien serrés pendant I'utilisation.
Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période (par exemple en hiver), il doit étre démonté
et stocké dans un environnement propre et sec.

Garantie limitée du fabricant

Sunjoy Group garantit a 'acheteur initial que ce produit ne présentera aucun défaut de fabrication et
de matériaux pendant une période de un an a compter de la date de I'achat si le produit a été acheté
dans son emballage scellé a I'usine, et s’il a été entretenu correctement et utilisé a des fins
personnelles et résidentielles seulement. Si le produit présente un défaut de fabrication pendant cetie
période de garantie, Sunjoy Group remplacera (a sa discrétion) toute marchandise ou piéce
défectueuse sur présentation d’'une preuve d’achat. Toutefois, les frais de transport et de
manutention, ainsi que les paiements versés a un tiers pour I'assemblage ou le démontage du produit,
demeurent la responsabilité de I'acheteur. Les acheteurs de produits avec « boite ouverte »,
précédemment retournés ou « en liquidation », ainsi que les acheteurs initiaux de produits dont la
période de garantie est terminée, peuvent obtenir des piéces de rechange auprés de Sunjoy Group
pour des produits actuellement en production, a peu de frais.

Exclusions:

les articles utilisés a des fins commerciales, locatives ou non résidentielles et les articles endommagés
par des phénomenes naturels, des actes de vandalisme, un usage inapproprié ou un assemblage
inadéquat ne sont pas couverts. La corrosion et la rouille de la quincaillerie ne sont pas couvertes. Une
preuve d’achat (une copie de votre recu daté) doit étre présentée avec toute réclamation au titre de la
garantie. La garantie n’est accordée qu’a I'acheteur initial et est non transférable. Si I'article original
n’est plus offert, il sera remplacé par un article d’une couleur et d’un style similaires. Certains Etats ou
certaines provinces ne permetient pas I’exclusion ou la limitation d’une garantie implicite, de sorte
que les limitations et exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer a vous. Cetie
garantie vous confere des droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez également d’autres droits,
qui varient d’un Etat ou d’une province a l'autre.



Wartung

hinterlassen, die schwer zu entfernen sind. Dies kann verhindert werden, wenn die oben genannten
MalRnahmen ergriffen werden, um das Produkt vor Oxidation zu schiitzen.

Verwenden Sie keine Bleichmittel, Sduren oder andere scheuernde Reiniger auf dem Dach oder den
Rahmenteilen. Verwenden Sie keinen Hochdruckreiniger.

Bewahren Sie das Handbuch fiir zukiinftige Referenz auf.

Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung zur Aufbewahrung des Produkts auf.

Uberpriifen Sie regelmiRig, ob alle Schrauben wihrend der Nutzung fest angezogen sind. Wenn das
Produkt langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird (z. B. im Winter), sollte es demontiert und an einem sauberen,
trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden.

Begrenzte Hersteller-Garantie

Die Sunjoy Group gewahrleistet dem urspriinglichen Kaufer, dass dieses Produkt fiir einen Zeitraum von
1 Jahr ab Kaufdatum frei von Mangeln in der Verarbeitung und den Materialien ist, vorausgesetzt, das
Produkt war zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs werkseitig versiegelt und wird mit Sorgfalt gepflegt und nur fir
private, hdusliche Zwecke verwendet. Sollte wahrend dieses Garantiezeitraums ein Fertigungsfehler
auftreten, wird die Sunjoy Group (nach unserer Wahl) defekte Waren oder Teile gegen Vorlage des
Kaufbelegs ersetzen. Die Transport- und Lieferkosten sowie Zahlungen an Dritte fir die Montage oder
Demontage des Produkts bleiben jedoch in der Verantwortung des Kaufers. Ein Kaufer eines ,,getffneten
Kartons”, eines zuvor zuriickgegebenen oder eines ,,Ausverkaufs“-Produkts sowie der urspriingliche
Kaufer nach Ablauf des Garantiezeitraums kann Ersatzteile von der Sunjoy Group fir Produkte in
aktueller Produktion zu einem Nominalpreis erwerben.

Ausschliisse

Produkte, die fir kommerzielle, vertragliche oder andere nicht-wohnliche Zwecke verwendet werden,
oder Produkte, die durch Naturereignisse, Vandalismus, unsachgemaRen Gebrauch oder unsachgemalie
Montage beschadigt wurden, sind nicht abgedeckt. Korrosion oder Rostbildung an Hardware ist ebenfalls
nicht abgedeckt.

Fir Garantieanspriiche ist der Kaufnachweis (mit Datum versehener Kassenbon) erforderlich. Die Garantie
gilt fiir den urspriinglichen Kaufer und ist nicht Gbertragbar. Jegliche Ersatzlieferung von garantierten
Produkten erfolgt in der Originalausfiihrung und -farbe oder in einem dhnlichen Stil und einer ahnlichen
Farbe, wenn das Original nicht verfligbar ist oder eingestellt wurde. Da einige Bundesstaaten keine
Ausschlisse oder Einschrankungen einer stillschweigenden Garantie zulassen, gelten die oben genannten
Ausschlisse und Einschrankungen moglicherweise nicht. Diese Garantie gewahrt lhnen bestimmte
Rechte, die je nach Bundesstaat variieren kénnen.



Udrzba

Pro minimalizaci tohoto stavu se doporucuje pfi montdzi a manipulaci s vyrobkem postupovat opatrné,
aby nedoslo k poskrabani barvy. Pokud dojde k poskrabani nebo poskozeni, doporucuje se okamzité
pokryt poskrabané misto barvou proti rzi (neni souédsti baleni). Povrchovou rez Ize snadno odstranit
lehkou aplikaci béZzného rostlinného oleje nebo WD-40. Pokud dojde k oxidaci povrchu (reznuti) a
nebudou pfijata Zadna opatreni k jejimu zabranéni, miZe oxidace zacit kapat na palubu nebo terasu a
zpUsobit skvrny, které bude tézké odstranit. Tento problém lze predejit, pokud budou pfijata vyse
uvedend opatreni k ochrané vyrobku pred oxidaci.

Nepouzivejte bélidlo, kyseliny ani jiné abrazivni Cistici prostfedky na stfechu nebo ramové casti.
Nepouzivejte tlakovy Cistic.

Uchovavejte ndvod k pouziti pro budouci referenci.

Ponechte originalni obal pro skladovani vyrobku.

Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny srouby béhem pouZivani pevné utazené. Pokud nebude vyrobek
dlouhodobé pouzivan (napfiklad v zimé), mél by byt demontovan a skladovan na Cistém, suchém misté.

Omezena zaruka vyrobce

Spolecnost Sunjoy Group zarucuje puvodnimu kupujicimu, Ze tento vyrobek je po dobu 1 roku od data
nakupu bez vad ve zpracovani a materialech, pokud byl vyrobek pfi nakupu uzavien v tovarni obalu a je
udrzovan s péci a pouZivan pouze pro osobni, domaci Ucely. Pokud béhem této zarucni doby vznikne
vyrobni vada, spolec¢nost Sunjoy Group vyméni (na nasi volbu) jakékoliv vadné zbozi nebo dily na zakladé
dokladu o koupi; ndklady na dopravu a doruceni, stejné jako platby tfetim strandm za montdz nebo
demontaz vyrobku, vsak zlstdvaji na odpovédnosti kupujiciho. Kupujici ,,otevieného boxu®, dfive
vraceného nebo ,vyprodejového” vyrobku, stejné jako plvodni kupujici po uplynuti zaruky, mize

ziskat nahradni dily od Sunjoy Group pro vyrobky v aktualni vyrobé za symbolickou cenu.

7

Vyjimky

Polozky pouzivané pro komercni, smluvni nebo jiné nebytové Ucely nebo polozky poskozené v disledku
prirodnich jev(, vandalismu, nespravného pouzivani nebo nespravné montaze nejsou pokryty. Korozi
nebo rezivéni hardware neni pokryto.

Pro uplatnéni zaruky je vyZzadovan doklad o koupi (datovany pokladni doklad). Zaruka plati pro plivodniho
kupujiciho a neni prenosna. Jakakoliv vyména vyrobkd v rdmci zaruky bude provedena v plvodnim stylu
a barvé, nebo v podobném stylu a barvé, pokud plvodni vyrobek neni k dispozici nebo byl ukoncen.
Nékteré staty neumoznuji vyjimky nebo omezeni v ramci tiché zaruky, proto se vySe uvedené vyjimky

a omezeni nemusi vztahovat. Tato zaruka vam poskytuje konkrétni prava, ktera se mohou liit v

zavislosti na staté.



Udrzba

Aby sa tento stav minimalizoval, odporuca sa pri montazi a manipuldcii s vyrobkom venovat pozornost,
aby sa prediSlo poskriabaniu farby. Ak dojde k poskodeniu alebo $krabancu, odporica sa okamzite zakryt
Skrabanec naterom proti hrdzi (nie je sicastou balenia). Povrchova kordzia sa da lahko odstranit jemnou
aplikaciou bezného rastlinného oleja alebo WD-40. Ak dbjde k oxidacii povrchu (reziveniu) a nebudu
prijaté opatrenia na zabranenie tejto oxiddcii, mbze zacat kvapkat na palubu alebo terasu a spdsobit
Skodlivé Skvrny, ktoré mozu byt tazko odstranitelné. Tomu sa da predist, ak sa prijmu vyssie uvedené
opatrenia na ochranu vyrobku pred oxidaciou.

Nepouzivajte bielidlo, kyseliny alebo iné abrazivne Cistiace prostriedky na strechu alebo rdmové ¢asti.
Nepouzivajte tlakovy Cistic.

Uchovavajte ndvod na pouZitie pre buduce pouZitie.

Nezabudnite uschovat origindlny obal na uskladnenie vyrobku.

Pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i su vSetky skrutky pocas pouzivania pevne utiahnuté. Ak vyrobok nebude
pouzivany dlhsi ¢as (napr. v zime), mal by byt demontovany a uloZeny na Cistom a suchom mieste.

Obmedzena zaruka vyrobcu

Spolo¢nost Sunjoy Group zarucuje pévodnému kupujicemu, Ze tento vyrobok je bez vad v spracovani a
materidloch pocas obdobia 1 roka od datumu nakupu, ak bol vyrobok pri kipe uzavrety vo vyrobnej folii
a je starostlivo udrziavany a pouzivany vyhradne na osobné, rezidencné ucely. Ak pocas tejto zaruénej
doby vznikne vyrobna vada, Sunjoy Group vymeni (na nasu volbu) akykolvek vadny tovar alebo diely po
predlozeni dokladu o kupe; naklady na dopravu a dorucenie, ako aj platby tretej strane za montaz alebo
demontaz vyrobku, zostdvaju na zodpovednosti kupujiceho. Kupujici ,,otvoreného balenia“, predtym
vrateného alebo ,,vypredajového” vyrobku, ako aj povodny kupujuci po uplynuti zaru¢nej doby, méze
ziskat nahradné diely od spoloc¢nosti Sunjoy Group pre produkty v aktualnej vyrobe za symbolickid cenu.

Vylucenia

Polozky pouZivané na komercéné, zmluvné alebo iné nebytové Gcely alebo poloZky poskodené v dosledku
prirodnych javov, vandalizmu, nespravneho pouZivania alebo nespravnej montaze nie su pokryté. Kordzia
alebo hrdza na hardvéri nie su pokryté.

Pre uplatnenie zaruky je potrebny doklad o kupe (datovany pokladni¢ny doklad). Zaruka plati pre
pévodného kupujuceho a nie je prenosna. Akakolvek vymena vyrobkov v ramci zaruky bude vykonana v
pbvodnom Style a farbe alebo v podobnom Style a farbe, ak pévodny vyrobok nie je k dispozicii alebo bol
vyradeny. Niektoré staty neumozniuju vylucenia alebo obmedzenia na tichu zaruku, preto sa vyssie uvedené
vyluéenia a obmedzenia nemusia vztahovat. Tato zaruka vam poskytuje konkrétne prava, ktoré sa mézu
liSit v zavislosti od Statu.



Konserwacja

Aby zminimalizowac ten stan, zaleca sie ostroznos¢ podczas montazu i obstugi produktu, aby zapobiec
zarysowaniom farby. Jesli dojdzie do zarysowan lub uszkodzen, zaleca sie natychmiastowe pokrycie rysy
farbg chronigca przed rdzg (nie dotgczono). Rdza powierzchniowa moze byc¢ réwniez tatwo usunieta lekka
aplikacjg zwyktego oleju roslinnego lub WD-40. Jesli wystgpig oznaki rdzewienia (utlenianie) i nie zostana
podjete zadne $rodki zapobiegawcze, rdza moze zaczgé kapac na deck lub patio, tworzac plamy, ktdre
beda trudne do usuniecia. Mozna temu zapobiec, podejmujac powyzsze srodki ochrony przed utlenianiem.
Nie uzywaj wybielaczy, kwasow ani innych Sciernych srodkéw czyszczacych do czyszczenia dachu lub
czesci ramy. Nie uzywaj myjki cisnieniowej.

Zachowaj instrukcje do pdzniejszego uzytku.

Zachowaj oryginalne opakowanie do przechowywania produktu.

Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy wszystkie sruby sg dobrze dokrecone podczas uzytkowania. Jesli produkt nie
bedzie uzywany przez dtugi czas (np. zimg), nalezy go zdemontowac i przechowaé w czystym, suchym
miejscu.

Ograniczona gwarancja producenta

Sunjoy Group gwarantuje pierwotnemu nabywecy, ze ten produkt jest wolny od wad w zakresie wykonania

i materiatow przez okres 1 roku od daty zakupu, pod warunkiem, ze produkt byt fabrycznie zapakowany w
momencie zakupu oraz jest utrzymywany z nalezytg starannoscig i uzywany wytacznie do celdw osobistych,
domowych. Jesli w okresie gwarancji pojawi sie wada produkcyjna, Sunjoy Group wymieni (wedtug naszego
uznania) wadliwy towar lub czesci po okazaniu dowodu zakupu; koszty transportu i dostawy oraz optaty
dla oséb trzecich za montaz lub demontaz produktu pozostajg jednak odpowiedzialnoscig kupujgcego.
Kupujacy , otwartego opakowania”, wczesniej zwréconego lub ,, wyprzedazowego” produktu, a takze
pierwotny nabywca po uptywie okresu gwarancji, moze uzyskac czesci zamienne od Sunjoy Group dla
produktow w aktualnej produkcji za symboliczng cene.

Wytaczenia

Elementy uzywane do celéw komercyjnych, kontraktowych lub innych niezwigzanych z mieszkaniami, lub
elementy uszkodzone w wyniku dziatan sit natury, wandalizmu, niewfasciwego uzytkowania lub
niewtasciwego montazu, nie sg objete gwarancja. Korozja lub rdzewienie sprzetu nie jest objete gwarancja.
Do zgtoszenia roszczenia gwarancyjnego wymagany jest dowdd zakupu (paragon z datg). Gwarancja
dotyczy pierwotnego nabywcy i nie jest przenoszona. Wszelkie wymiany objetych gwarancjg produktéw
beda wykonane w oryginalnym stylu i kolorze lub w podobnym stylu i kolorze, jesli oryginat nie jest
dostepny lub zostat wycofany. Poniewaz niektdre stany nie zezwalajg na wytgczenia lub ograniczenia w
ramach domniemanej gwarancji, powyzsze wytgczenia i ograniczenia mogg nie mie¢ zastosowania. Ta
gwarancja przyznaje Ci okreslone prawa, ktdre mogg sie réznié¢ w zaleznosci od stanu.



Manutenzione

* Per ridurre al minimo questa condizione, si consiglia di prestare attenzione durante |'assemblaggio e la
manipolazione del prodotto per evitare graffi sulla vernice. Se si verificano graffi o danni, si consiglia di
coprire immediatamente il graffio con una vernice anticorrosiva (non inclusa). La ruggine superficiale
puo essere facilmente rimossa con una leggera applicazione di olio vegetale normale o WD-40. Se si
verifica I'ossidazione superficiale (arrugginimento) e non vengono prese misure per prevenire cio,
I'ossidazione potrebbe iniziare a gocciolare sulla terrazza o sul patio, causando macchie dannose che
potrebbero essere difficili da rimuovere. Questo puo essere prevenuto adottando le misure sopra
menzionate per proteggere il prodotto dall'ossidazione.

¢ Non utilizzare candeggina, acidi o altri detergenti abrasivi su parti del tetto o del telaio. Non utilizzare
un idropulitrice.

e Conservare il manuale per future consultazioni.

e Conservare l'imballaggio originale per riporre il prodotto.

e Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti siano ben serrate durante I'uso. Se il prodotto non verra
utilizzato per un lungo periodo (ad esempio in inverno), dovrebbe essere smontato e conservato in un
luogo pulito e asciutto.

Garanzia limitata del produttore

Sunjoy Group garantisce all'acquirente originale che questo prodotto ¢ privo di difetti di lavorazione e
materiali per un periodo di 1 anno dalla data di acquisto, a condizione che I'articolo fosse sigillato in fabbrica
al momento dell'acquisto e venga mantenuto con cura e utilizzato solo per scopi personali e residenziali.

Se durante questo periodo di garanzia si verifica un difetto di fabbricazione, Sunjoy Group sostituira (a
nostra discrezione) qualsiasi merce o parte difettosa previa prova d'acquisto; tuttavia, i costi di trasporto

e consegna, nonché i pagamenti a terzi per il montaggio o smontaggio dell'articolo, rimangono a carico
dell'acquirente. Un acquirente di un prodotto "aperto", precedentemente restituito o in "sconto", cosi
come l'acquirente originale fuori dal periodo di garanzia, puo ottenere parti di ricambio da Sunjoy Group
per i prodotti attualmente in produzione a un costo simbolico.

Esclusioni

Gli articoli utilizzati per scopi commerciali, contrattuali o altri scopi non residenziali, o articoli danneggiati

a causa di atti di natura, vandalismo, uso improprio o montaggio improprio non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
La corrosione o la ruggine dell'hardware non & coperta.

Per le richieste di garanzia € necessario fornire la prova d'acquisto (ricevuta registrata con data). La
garanzia e valida per I'acquirente originale e non é trasferibile. Qualsiasi sostituzione degli articoli in
garanzia avverra nello stile e nel colore originali 0 in uno stile e colore simili se I'originale non & disponibile
o0 & stato interrotto. Poiché alcuni stati non consentono esclusioni o limitazioni su una garanzia implicita,

le esclusioni e limitazioni di cui sopra potrebbero non essere applicabili. Questa garanzia ti offre diritti
specifici, e potresti avere altri diritti che variano da stato a stato.



Manutencao

¢ Para minimizar essa condi¢do, recomenda-se ter cuidado ao montar e manusear o produto para evitar
arranhar a pintura. Caso ocorram arranhdes ou danos, recomenda-se cobrir imediatamente o arranhdo
com tinta anti-ferrugem (ndo incluida). A ferrugem superficial também pode ser facilmente removida
com uma leve aplicagdo de dleo de cozinha comum ou WD-40. Se ocorrer oxidagao superficial (ferrugem)
e nenhuma medida for tomada para preveni-la, a oxidagao pode comegar a pingar no deck ou patio,
causando manchas prejudiciais que podem ser dificeis de remover. Isso pode ser evitado se as medidas
acima mencionadas forem tomadas para evitar a oxidagdo do produto.

¢ Nao use alvejante, acidos ou outros limpadores abrasivos nas partes do telhado ou do quadro. Nao use
uma lavadora de alta pressao.

e Guarde o manual de instrugdes para referéncia futura.

e Guarde a embalagem original para armazenar o produto.

¢ Verifique periodicamente se todos os parafusos estao bem apertados durante o uso. Se o produto nao
for utilizado por um longo periodo de tempo (por exemplo, no inverno), ele deve ser desmontado e
armazenado em um local limpo e seco.

Garantia Limitada do Fabricante

A Sunjoy Group garante ao comprador original que este item esta livre de defeitos de fabricagcdo e materiais
por um periodo de 1 ano a partir da data de compra, desde que o item tenha sido lacrado de fabrica no
momento da compra e seja mantido com cuidado e utilizado apenas para fins pessoais e residenciais.

Caso ocorra qualquer defeito de fabricacdo dentro deste periodo de garantia, a Sunjoy Group substituira

(a nosso critério) qualquer mercadoria ou peca defeituosa mediante apresentacdo da prova de compra;

no entanto, os custos de transporte e entrega, bem como os pagamentos a terceiros para montagem ou
desmontagem do item, permanecem sob responsabilidade do comprador. Um comprador de um item
"caixa aberta", anteriormente devolvido ou em "liquidacdo"”, bem como o comprador original fora do
periodo de garantia, podera obter pecas de reposi¢cdo da Sunjoy Group para produtos em producdo

atual, a um custo nominal.

ExclusOes

Itens usados para fins comerciais, contratuais ou outros fins ndo residenciais, ou itens danificados devido
a fendmenos naturais, vandalismo, uso indevido ou montagem inadequada nao estdo cobertos. Corrosdo
ou ferrugem do hardware n3do estd coberta.

E necessario comprovante de compra (recibo datado) para reclamagdes de garantia. A garantia é valida
para o comprador original e ndo é transferivel. Qualquer substituicdo de itens cobertos pela garantia serd
feita no estilo e na cor originais, ou em um estilo e cor semelhantes, caso o original ndo esteja disponivel
ou tenha sido descontinuado. Como alguns estados ndo permitem exclusdes ou limitagdes em uma
garantia implicita, as exclusdes e limitagdes acima podem nao se aplicar. Esta garantia lhe da direitos
especificos, e vocé também pode ter outros direitos, que variam de estado para estado.



Mantenimiento

Para minimizar esta condicidon, se recomienda tener cuidado al montar y manejar el producto para evitar
rayaduras en la pintura. Si ocurre algun rayén o dafio, se recomienda cubrir inmediatamente el rayén
con pintura inhibidora de éxido (no incluida). El 6xido superficial también se puede eliminar facilmente
con una aplicacion ligera de aceite de cocina normal o WD-40. Si ocurre oxidacién superficial (herrumbre)
y no se toman medidas para evitarlo, la oxidacién puede comenzar a gotear sobre el deck o el patio,
causando manchas dafiinas que pueden ser dificiles de quitar. Esto se puede prevenir si se toman las
medidas mencionadas anteriormente para evitar que el producto se oxide.

No utilice blanqueador, dcidos ni otros limpiadores abrasivos en las partes del techo o del marco. No use
una hidrolavadora.

Guarde el manual de instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Guarde el embalaje original para almacenar el producto.

Verifique periddicamente que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados durante el uso. Si el producto no
se va a usar durante un largo periodo de tiempo (por ejemplo, en invierno), debe ser desmontado y
guardado en un lugar limpio y seco.

Garantia limitada del fabricante

Sunjoy Group garantiza al comprador original que este producto esta libre de defectos de fabricacion y
materiales durante un periodo de 1 afio a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre que el producto estuviera
sellado de fabrica en el momento de la compra y se mantenga con cuidado y se use Unicamente para fines
personales y residenciales. Si durante este periodo de garantia surge un defecto de fabricacion, Sunjoy
Group reemplazara (a nuestra discrecién) cualquier mercancia o pieza defectuosa previa presentacién del
comprobante de compra; sin embargo, los costos de transporte y entrega, asi como los pagos a terceros
para el ensamblaje o desmontaje del producto, seguirdn siendo responsabilidad del comprador. Un
comprador de un articulo de "caja abierta", previamente devuelto o en "liquidacion", asi como el
comprador original fuera del periodo de garantia, podra obtener piezas de repuesto de Sunjoy Group
para productos en produccion actual a un costo nominal.

Exclusiones

Los articulos utilizados para fines comerciales, contractuales o para otros fines no residenciales, o articulos
dafiados debido a fendmenos naturales, vandalismo, mal uso o montaje inadecuado no estan cubiertos. La
corrosidn o la oxidacion del hardware no estd cubierta.

Se requiere prueba de compra (recibo registrado con fecha) para las reclamaciones de garantia. La garantia
es valida para el comprador original y no es transferible. Cualquier reemplazo de articulos cubiertos por la
garantia serd en el estilo y color original, o en un estilo y color similares si el original no esta disponible o
ha sido descontinuado. Dado que algunos estados no permiten exclusiones o limitaciones en una garantia
implicita, las exclusiones y limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse. Esta garantia le otorga derechos
especificos, y también puede tener otros derechos, que varian de estado a estado.



VzdrZzevanje

Za zmanjsanje tega stanja priporoamo, da pri montazZi in rokovanju s proizvodom ravnate previdno, da
prepredite praskanje barve. Ce pride do praskanja ali poskodbe, priporo¢amo, da praske takoj prekrivate

z zas¢itno barvo proti rji (ni priloZzeno). Povrsinska rja se lahko enostavno odstrani z zelo lahko uporabo
navadnega rastlinskega olja ali WD-40. Ce pride do oksidacije povrsine (rjavenje) in ne sprejmejo se nobene
ukrepe za preprecitev tega, lahko oksidacija zacne kapljati na teraso ali ploscice in povzroci Skodljive madeze,
ki jih bo tezko odstraniti. To lahko preprecite, e sprejmete zgoraj omenjene ukrepe za zascito izdelka pred
oksidacijo.

Ne uporabljajte belila, kislin ali drugih abrazivnih Cistil na strehi ali okvirnih delih. Ne uporabljajte
visokotla¢nega dCistilca.

Shranjujte navodila za prihodnje sklice.

Shranjujte izvirno embalaZo za shranjevanje izdelka.

Redno preverjajte, ali so vse vijake med uporabo dobro zategnjene. Ce izdelek ne bo uporabljan dalj ¢asa
(npr. pozimi), ga je treba razstaviti in shraniti v ¢istem, suhem prostoru.

Omejena garancija proizvajalca

Sunjoy Group jamdi prvotnemu kupcu, da je izdelek brez napak v izdelavi in materialih za obdobje 1 leta
od datuma nakupa, pod pogojem, da je bil izdelek ob nakupu tovarnisko zaprt in se vzdrzuje z nego ter
uporablja izkljuéno za osebne, stanovanjske namene. Ce se v tem garancijskem obdobju pojavi napaka
v proizvodniji, bo Sunjoy Group (po nasi izbiri) zamenjala vsak okvarjen izdelek ali del z dokazilom o
nakupu; stroski prevoza in dostave ter placila tretjim osebam za montaZo ali demontazo izdelka pa
ostanejo odgovornost kupca. Kupec "odprte Skatle", prej vrnjenega ali "razprodajnega" izdelka, kot
tudi prvotni kupec po preteku garancijskega obdobja, lahko pri podjetju Sunjoy Group pridobi
nadomestne dele za izdelke v trenutni proizvodnji po simboli¢ni ceni.

IzkljuCitve

Predmeti, ki se uporabljajo za komercialne, pogodbenicne ali druge ne-stanovanjske namene, ali predmeti,
poskodovani zaradi naravnih dogodkov, vandalizma, napacne uporabe ali napac¢ne montaze, niso pokriti z
garancijo. Korozija ali rjavljenje strojne opreme ni pokrito z garancijo.

Za uveljavitev garancije je potrebna dokazilo o nakupu (datirani blagajniski racun). Garancija velja za
prvotnega kupca in ni prenosljiva. Vse zamenjave garancijskih predmetov bodo izvedene v izvirnem slogu
in barvi ali v podobnem slogu in barvi, Ce izvirnik ni na voljo ali je bil umaknjen. Ker nekateri drzavi ne
dovoljujejo izkljucitev ali omejitev v zvezi s tiho garancijo, zgoraj navedene izkljucitve in omejitve morda
ne veljajo. Ta garancija vam daje dolocCena pravica, lahko pa imate tudi druge pravice, ki se razlikujejo
glede na drzavo.



Karbantartas

A minimalis allapot elérése érdekében ajanlott gondoskodni a termék dsszeszerelésekor és kezelésekor,
hogy elkeriiljik a festék karcolddasat. Ha karcolddas vagy sériilés torténik, azt javasoljuk, hogy azonnal
feddje le a karcolast rozsddsoddsgatld festékkel (nem tartozik a csomagba). A fellleti rozsda kénnyen
eltavolithaté a hagyomdnyos étolaj vagy WD-40 nagyon enyhe alkalmazdasdaval. Ha fellileti oxidacio
(rozsddsodas) torténik, és nem torténik semmilyen intézkedés a megel&zésére, az oxidacid elkezdhet
csepegni a teraszra vagy a padozatra, és karos foltokat okozhat, amelyeket nehéz eltavolitani. Ez
megel6zhetd, ha a fenti intézkedéseket alkalmazza a termék oxidaciéjanak megel&zésére.

Ne haszndljon fehérit6t, savakat vagy mas dorzsol6 tisztitdszereket a tetén vagy a vaz részein. Ne
hasznaljon magasnyomdsu mosét.

Tartsa meg a hasznalati Utmutatoét késébbi hivatkozdsra.

Tartsa meg az eredeti csomagolast a termék tarolasdhoz.

Id6nként ellenérizze, hogy minden csavar jol meg van-e hlzva a hasznalat soran. Ha a terméket
hosszabb ideig nem hasznaljak (példaul télen), azt el kell bontani és tiszta, szaraz helyen tarolni.

Korlatozott gyartoi garancia

A Sunjoy Group a vasarld szamara garantalja, hogy ez a termék 1 évig mentes a gyartasi és anyagbeli
hibaktdl a vasarlas datumatdl szamitva, feltéve, hogy a termék vasarlaskor gyari csomagoldsban volt, és
gondosan karbantartottak, és kizardlag személyes, lakéhelyi célokra hasznaltak. Ha a garancidlis idGszak
alatt gyartasi hiba lép fel, a Sunjoy Group (a mi valasztasunk szerint) kicseréli a hibas arut vagy alkatrészeket
vagy szétszerelésére harmadik félnek fizetett dijak a vasarlét terhelik. Az "open box", kordbban visszakildott
vagy "kiszérasi" termékek vasarloi, valamint a garancian kivili eredeti vasarlok potlélagos alkatrészeket
kérhetnek a Sunjoy Group-tdl a jelenlegi gyartasu termékekhez jelképes dij ellenében.

Kizarasok

A kereskedelmi, szerz6déses vagy egyéb nem lakdhelyi célokra hasznalt termékek, illetve a természeti
katasztréfak, vandalizmus, helytelen hasznalat vagy nem megfelel§ 0sszeszerelés altal sériilt termékek
nem tartoznak a garancia ald. A hardver korrodaldsa vagy rozsdasodasa nem fedezett.

Garancialis igény esetén vasarlasi bizonylat (datummal elldtott nyugta) sziikséges. A garancia az eredeti
vasarlora vonatkozik, és nem atruhazhaté. A garancialis cserék az eredeti stilusban és szinben térténnek,
vagy hasonld stilusban és szinben, ha az eredeti nem elérhet6 vagy mar nem gyartjak. Mivel egyes allamok
nem engedélyezik a kizardsokat vagy korlatozasokat a hallgatélagos garancidkra vonatkozéan, a fenti
kizarasok és korlatozasok nem alkalmazhatdak. Ez a garancia konkrét jogokat biztosit Onnek, de lehet,
hogy mds jogai is vannak, amelyek dllamonként eltérhetnek.



MNoagpbKKa

¢ 3a 4a MMHMMK3MPpPaATE TOBa CbCTOAHME, Ce Npenopbysa Aa 6baete BHUMATENHW Npu criobssaHeTo n
MaHuUMyAnMpaHeTo Ha NPOAYKTa, 3a Aa u3berHeTe HaapackBaHua Bbpxy 6oATa. AKo ce noayyaT
HaApacKBaHMA WAV NOBPeAM, Ce NPenopbyBa BeAHara 4a ce NoKpue HagpackBaHETO C aHTUKOPO3MOHHA
601 (He e BK/toYeHa). MoBbPXHOCTHATA PbXKaa MOXe iecHO Aa 6bae npemaxHaTa C MHOTO TbHBK C/10M
0B6UKHOBEHO pacTuTesHo macao uan WD-40. AKo ce NoABKM NOBbPXHOCTHA OKcMaauma (pbxasacsaHe) n
He ce npeanpuemaT MepKu 3a NpeaoTepaTABaHe, PbXAaTa MOXe Aa 3anoYHe Aa Kane Bbpxy nanybarta
WM TepacaTta v 4a OCTaBM BPeAHM MeTHa, KoMTO TPyAHO moraT aa 6baaT npemaxHatn. ToBa Moxe Aa
6bae NpeaoTBPaTeEHO, ako Ce NpeanpuemaT ropenocoyeHmMTe MEPKM 3a 3allMTa Ha NPOAYKTa OT
oKcuaaums. He nanonssaite n3benntenm, KUCENMHU UAK APYrM abpasmMBHU NOUYNCTBALLM CPEACTBA
BbPXY MOKPMBA UAKM YacTUTE Ha pamKaTa. He M3noa3BaiTe BUCOKO HansaraHe npu nodymncrsaHe. 3anasere
pPbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 6bAella cnpaBKa. 3anaseTe OpurMHaNHaTa ONaKoBKa 3a CbXPaHeHUe Ha NPoayKTa.
PenoBHO NpoBepsaBaiTe Aann BCUYKM BUHTOBE Ca 34paBo 3aTerHati no speme Ha ynotpeba. Ako
MPOAYKTBLT HE Ce M3N0/13Ba 3a Ab/Iro Bpeme (Hanpumep npes 3umara), Tpabsa Aa ce AeMoHTHpPa U
CbXpaHABa Ha YMUCTO U CYXO MACTO.

OrpaHuyeHa rapaHumMs Ha npoussoanTeNs

Sunjoy Group rapaHT1pa Ha MbPBOHAYaNHWA KYNyBay, Ye TO3M NPOAYKT e 6bae 6e3 aedeKTn B maTepuanute
1 n3paboTKaTa 3a nepuog oT 1 rogMHa oT AaTaTa Ha NOKyNKaTa, NPy YC0BUE Ye NPOoAyKTLT e 6un dabpuuHo
3aneyaTtaH Npu NOKynKaTa 1 ce NoAAbPMKa C FPUKa M ce M3MN0A3Ba CamMo 3a YaCTHU, AOMALUHN Lenun. AKo
npes To3u rapaHLMOHEH Nepunos Bb3HUKHe aedeKT B M3paboTkaTa, Sunjoy Group (no Haw usbop) we
3aMeHU AedeKTHUTE CTOKM UM YaCTM cpeLly NpeaocTaBaHe Ha KacoB 60H. PasxoauTe 3a TpaHcnopT

M [lO0CTaBKa, KaKTo M NNALLAHNATA Ha TPETM CTPaHM 32 MOHTaX UM AEMOHTAX Ha NPOAYyKTa ocTaBaTt

3a CMeTKa Ha Kynysaya. KynyBaubT Ha MPOAYKT OT ,,0TBOPEH KapTOH®, BbpHAT NPOAYKT Uau ,,npogaxba”
NPOAYKT, KAKTO MU MbPBOHAYANHUAT KynyBay cNed M3TUYaHe Ha rapaHUMOHHMA Neproa, MoXKe A4a 3aKynu
pe3epBHM YacTh OT Sunjoy Group 3a NPOAYKTM B TEKYLLLOTO NPOM3BOACTBO Ha HOMUHA/HA LieHa.

N3knroueHuns

MpoAyKTU, N3MON3BaHM 33 TbProBCKU, AOTOBOPHU UM APYIY HETLPrOBCKU LeIN, UK NPOAYKTH,
nospeAeHn OT NPUPOAHM ABAEHMUSA, BAaHAAIM3bM, HEMpPaBUAHa ynoTpeba MAK MOHTaXK, He ce NOKPMBaT.
Kopo3ua nnm pbixaa Bbpxy Xapayep Cblo He Ce NMOKPMBa. 3a rapaHLMOHHM NPETEHLMN e Heobxoanm
KacoB 60H (c gaTa). FapaHUMATa BaXKM camo 3a MbPBOHAYa/IHMA KyMyBay U He MOXKe Aa ce NPexBbps.
3amAHa Ha rapaHLUMOHHM NPOAYKTY LLLE Ce U3BBPLIBA B OPUTMHAIHOTO UM U3MbAHEHNE U LBAT MU B
noaobeH CTUA M LBAT, aKO OPUTMHANBLT HE € HaIMYEeH UK e NpeKpaTeH. Tbil KaTo HAKOW LWaTK He
paspellaBaT M3K/UYBaHMA UM OrpaHMYeHns Ha noapasburpallarta ce rapaHUmMsaA, ropenocoyeHmTe
M3KNHOYBAHMA M OrpaHMYEHNA MOXKe Aa He ce npuaarat. Tasu rapaHuus BU AaBa onpeaeneHm npasa,
KOWTO MoOraT fia BapupaT B 3aBUCMMOCT OT LaTa.



Intretinere

Pentru a minimiza aceasta situatie, se recomanda sa fiti atenti atunci cand asamblati si manipulati produsul
pentru a evita zgarieturile pe vopsea. Daca apar zgarieturi sau daune, se recomanda acoperirea imediata
a zgarieturii cu vopsea rezistenta la rugina (nu este inclusa). Rugina superficiald poate fi indepartata usor
cu un strat foarte subtire de ulei vegetal obisnuit sau WD-40. Daca apare oxidare superficiald (formarea
de ruginad) si nu se iau masuri pentru prevenirea acesteia, rugina poate incepe sa picure pe punte sau
terasa si poate ldasa pete daunatoare care sunt greu de indepartat. Acest lucru poate fi prevenit daca se
iau masurile de mai sus pentru a proteja produsul de oxidare. Nu utilizati inalbitori, acizi sau alte agenti
de curatare abrazivi pe acoperis sau pe piesele de cadru. Nu utilizati un aparat de curatat cu presiune
fnalta. Pastrati manualul pentru referinte viitoare. Pastrati ambalajul original pentru depozitarea
produsului. Verificati regulat daca toate suruburile sunt stranse bine in timpul utilizarii. Daca produsul
nu va fi folosit o perioada lunga de timp (de exemplu, iarna), ar trebui demontat si pastrat intr-un loc
curat si uscat.

Garantie limitata a producatorului

Sunjoy Group garanteaza cumpadratorului initial cd acest produs va fi lipsit de defecte de material si
fabricatie pentru o perioada de 1 an de la data achizitiei, cu conditia ca produsul sa fi fost sigilat din fabrica
la momentul achizitiei si sa fie intretinut cu grija si utilizat doar in scopuri private, domestice. Daca apare

o defectiune de fabricatie in perioada de garantie, Sunjoy Group (la alegerea noastra) va inlocui bunurile
sau piesele defecte la prezentarea unui bon de achizitie. Costurile de transport si livrare, precum si platile
catre terti pentru asamblarea sau demontarea produsului raman in sarcina cumparatorului. Un
cumpadrator al unui produs ,cutie deschisd”, al unui produs returnat sau ,,la reducere”, precum si
cumparatorul initial dupa expirarea perioadei de garantie, poate achizitiona piese de schimb de la

Sunjoy Group pentru produse aflate in productia actuala la un pret nominal.

Excluderi

Produsele utilizate in scopuri comerciale, contractuale sau alte scopuri non-rezidentiale, sau produsele
deteriorate de evenimente naturale, vandalism, utilizare incorecta sau montaj defectuos, nu sunt acoperite.
Coroziunea sau rugina pe hardware nu este acoperita. Pentru cererile de garantie, este necesar un bon

de cumparare (cu datd). Garantia este valabila doar pentru cumparatorul initial si nu este transferabila.
Oricare inlocuire a produselor garantate va fi facuta in designul si culoarea originald sau intr-un stil si
culoare similara, daca originalul nu este disponibil sau a fost intrerupt. Deoarece unele state nu permit
excluderea sau restrictionarea unei garantii implicite, excluderile si restrictiile de mai sus s-ar putea sa

nu se aplice. Aceasta garantie va ofera anumite drepturi care pot varia in functie de stat.



Onderhoud

* Om deze situatie te minimaliseren, wordt aanbevolen om voorzichtig te zijn bij het assembleren en
hanteren van het product om krassen op de verf te voorkomen. Als er krassen of beschadigingen
optreden, wordt aanbevolen om de kras onmiddellijk te bedekken met roestwerende verf (niet inbegrepen).
Oppervlakte roest kan gemakkelijk worden verwijderd met een dunne laag gewoon kookolie of WD-40.
Als er oppervlaktoxidatie (roestvorming) optreedt en er geen maatregelen worden genomen om dit
te voorkomen, kan de roest beginnen te druipen op het dek of het terras en schadelijke viekken
achterlaten die moeilijk te verwijderen zijn. Dit kan worden voorkomen door de bovengenoemde
maatregelen te nemen om het product tegen oxidatie te beschermen. Gebruik geen bleekmiddelen,
zuren of andere schurende reinigingsmiddelen op het dak of de frameonderdelen. Gebruik geen
hogedrukreiniger. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige referentie. Bewaar de originele verpakking
voor het opslaan van het product. Controleer regelmatig of alle schroeven goed vastzitten tijdens het
gebruik. Als het product lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld in de winter), moet het worden
gedemonteerd en op een schone, droge plaats worden bewaard.

Beperkte fabrikantgarantie

Sunjoy Group garandeert de oorspronkelijke koper dat dit product gedurende een periode van 1 jaar
vanaf de aankoopdatum vrij zal zijn van fabricagefouten in materialen en vakmanschap, op voorwaarde
dat het product op het moment van aankoop fabrieksmatig verzegeld was en zorgvuldig wordt
onderhouden en uitsluitend voor privédoeleinden wordt gebruikt. Als er tijdens deze garantieperiode een
fabricagefout optreedt, zal Sunjoy Group (naar eigen keuze) defecte goederen of onderdelen vervangen
op vertoon van een aankoopbewijs. De transport- en leveringskosten, evenals betalingen aan derden voor
de montage of demontage van het product, blijven voor rekening van de koper. Een koper van een

“open doos”-product, een eerder geretourneerd product of een “uitverkoop”-product, evenals de
oorspronkelijke koper na de garantieperiode, kan reserveonderdelen kopen bij Sunjoy Group voor
producten die nog in productie zijn tegen een nominale prijs.

Uitsluitingen

Producten die voor commerciéle, contractuele of andere niet-woningdoeleinden worden gebruikt, of
producten die door natuurverschijnselen, vandalisme, onjuist gebruik of onjuiste montage zijn beschadigd,
zijn niet gedekt. Corrosie of roest op hardware is ook niet gedekt. Voor garantieclaims is een aankoopbewijs
(met datum) vereist. De garantie is alleen van toepassing op de oorspronkelijke koper en is niet
overdraagbaar. Vervangingen van garantieproducten worden geleverd in de originele uitvoering en

kleur of in een vergelijkbare stijl en kleur als het origineel niet beschikbaar is of niet meer wordt
geproduceerd. Omdat sommige staten geen uitsluitingen of beperkingen op een impliciete garantie
toestaan, zijn de hierboven genoemde uitsluitingen en beperkingen mogelijk niet van toepassing.

Deze garantie biedt u bepaalde rechten die kunnen variéren, afhankelijk van de staat.



Vedligeholdelse

For at minimere denne situation anbefales det at vaere forsigtig ved montering og handtering af
produktet for at undga ridser i malingen. Hvis der opstar ridser eller skader, anbefales det at deekke
ridset straks med rustbeskyttende maling (ikke inkluderet). Overfladerust kan let fjernes med et meget
tyndt lag almindeligt madolie eller WD-40. Hvis overfladeoxidation (rustdannelse) opstar, og der ikke
tages skridt for at forhindre det, kan rusten begynde at dryppe pa dak eller terrasse og efterlade
skadelige pletter, der er svaere at fjerne. Dette kan forhindres, hvis de ovennaevnte foranstaltninger
tages for at beskytte produktet mod oxidation. Brug ikke blegemidler, syrer eller andre slibende
renggringsmidler pa taget eller rammedelene. Brug ikke hgjtryksrenser. Opbevar manualen til
fremtidig reference. Opbevar den originale emballage til opbevaring af produktet. Kontroller
regelmaessigt, om alle skruer er stramme under brug. Hvis produktet ikke bruges i lengere tid

(f.eks. om vinteren), bgr det demonteres og opbevares et rent og tgrt sted.

Begraenset producentgaranti

Sunjoy Group garanterer den oprindelige k@ber, at dette produkt i en periode pa 1 ar fra kgbsdatoen vil

veere fri for defekter i materialer og udfgrelse, forudsat at produktet var fabriksforseglet ved kgbstidspunktet
og bliver omhyggeligt vedligeholdt og kun anvendt til private, huslige formal. Hvis der opstar en fabriksfejl

i denne garantiperiode, vil Sunjoy Group (efter eget valg) erstatte defekte varer eller dele mod fremvisning
af kebsbevis. Transport- og leveringsomkostninger samt betalinger til tredjeparter for montering eller
demontering af produktet er dog kgbers ansvar. En kgber af et "dbnet produkt”, et tidligere returneret
produkt eller et "udsalg"-produkt, samt den oprindelige kgber efter udlgbet af garantiperioden, kan

k@be reservedele fra Sunjoy Group til produkter i aktuel produktion til en nominelt belgb.

Udelukkelser

Produkter, der bruges til kommercielle, kontraktmaessige eller andre ikke-boligmaessige formal, eller
produkter, der er beskadiget af naturfeenomener, haervaerk, forkert brug eller forkert montering, er ikke
dakket. Korrosion eller rust pa hardware er heller ikke deekket. For garantikrav kraeves et kgbsbevis (med
dato). Garantien gzelder kun for den oprindelige kgber og kan ikke overdrages. Erstatning af garantiprodukter
leveres i original udformning og farve eller i en lignende stil og farve, hvis originalen ikke er tilgaengelig

eller er blevet stoppet. Da nogle stater ikke tillader udelukkelser eller begraensninger af en stille

garanti, gelder de ovennaevnte udelukkelser og begraensninger muligvis ikke. Denne garanti giver

dig visse rettigheder, der kan variere afhaengigt af staten.



Huolto

e Taman tilanteen minimoimiseksi suositellaan olemaan varovainen tuotteen kokoamisessa ja
kasittelemisessa naarmujen valttamiseksi. Jos naarmuja tai vaurioita ilmenee, suositellaan peittdmaan
naarmu heti ruosteenestoaineella (ei sisally). Pintaruoste voidaan poistaa helposti hyvin ohuella
kerroksella tavallista ruokailudljya tai WD-40:ta. Jos pinnan hapettuminen (ruostuminen) tapahtuu
eika sita estetd, ruoste voi alkaa tippua kannelle tai terassille ja jattda vahingollisia tahroja, jotka ovat
vaikeita poistaa. Tdma voidaan estdad, jos edelld mainittuja toimenpiteita ryhdytdan suojaamaan
tuotetta hapettumiselta. Ald kdyta valkaisuaineita, happoja tai muita hankauspuhdistusaineita katolla
tai rungon osissa. Ald kdytd korkean paineen pesuria. Siilytd kiyttéohjeet myéhempaa tarkastelua varten.
Sailyta alkuperainen pakkaus tuotteen sdilyttdmista varten. Tarkista saannoéllisesti, etta kaikki ruuvit
ovat tiukasti kiinni kdyton aikana. Jos tuotetta ei kdyteta pitkdan aikaan (esimerkiksi talvella), se tulisi
purkaa ja sailyttaa puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.

Rajoitettu valmistajan takuu

Sunjoy Group takaa alkuperaiselle ostajalle, etta tuote on materiaalien ja valmistuksen osalta vapaata
vikoja yhden vuoden ajan ostopdivasta, edellyttden, etta tuote on ostettaessa ollut tehtaalla tiivistetty ja
sitd huolletaan huolellisesti ja kdytetdaan vain yksityisiin kotitaloustarkoituksiin. Jos takuuajan kuluessa
ilmenee valmistusvirhe, Sunjoy Group (valintamme mukaan) korv<|image_sentinel|>aa vialliset tavarat
tai osat ostopaatoksella. Kuljetus- ja toimituskustannukset seka kolmansien osapuolten maksuilla
asennus tai purkaminen ovat kuitenkin ostajan vastuulla. "Avattujen laatikoiden", aiemmin palautettujen
tai "alennusmyynnin" tuotteiden ostajat seka alkuperdinen ostaja takuuajan jalkeen voivat ostaa varaosia
Sunjoy Groupilta nykyisista tuotteista nimellishintaan.

Poissulkemiset

Tuotteet, joita kdaytetdaan kaupallisiin, sopimuksellisiin tai muihin ei-asuintarkoituksiin, tai tuotteet, jotka
ovat vahingoittuneet luonnonilmioista, ilkivallasta, vaarasta kaytosta tai virheellisestad asennuksesta, eivat
kuulu takuun piiriin. Korroosio tai ruostuminen laitteistossa ei mydskdan kuulu takuun piiriin. Takclaimin
saamiseksi vaaditaan ostotodistus (paivamaaralld). Takuu koskee vain alkuperaistd ostajaa, eika sitd voida
siirtda. Takuu tuotteiden korvaukset tapahtuvat alkuperaisessa muodossa ja varissa tai samankaltaisessa
tyylissa ja varissa, jos alkuperainen tuote ei ole saatavilla tai se on lopetettu. Koska jotkut osavaltiot eivat
salli takuun hiljaisten ehtojen rajoittamista tai poissulkemista, edelld mainitut rajoitukset eivat ehka pade.
Tama takuu antaa teille tiettyja oikeuksia, jotka voivat vaihdella osavaltioittain.



SunWay Europe GmbH
Wrangelstral3e 100
10997 Berlin
Germany
E-Mail: helpme@sunjoyonline.eu
www.sunjoyonline.eu



